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The 2019 Community
Survey.

The City of Charles Sturt conducts an annual survey of residents to understand community attitudes, perceptions and
satisfaction with various Council facilities and services. The survey is conducted through a combination of Computer Assisted
Telephone Interviewing (CATI) and an online survey distributed to members of the City of Charles Sturt E-Panel. In 2019, the
survey was conducted in March and collected information from 600 people via CATI and 210 via the E-Panel.

In 2019, overall satisfaction with Council’s performance remained high at 66% (down 2% since 2018), with high levels of
satisfaction found for council halls and town halls (96%)), libraries (94%), Public and open spaces (84%) and parks reserves
and playing fields (83%).

The greatest improvements seen in 2019 were for satisfaction in Council’s shared use walking and cycling paths increasing by
8% (to 71%), and both sporting clubs and council or town halls, both of which increased by 6% (to 88% and 96% respectively) .

Overall, 90% of people believe that the City of Charles Sturt is a great place to live (a 6% increase), and they enjoy living in the
area because it is generally a good area to live, its close to facilities, open spaces and the beach.

The results in 2019 provide Council with an understanding of where improvements have been made since 2017 and 2018, and
identify opportunities to focus on in the future. This report presents the detailed results of the 2019 Community Survey.
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Background.

The City of Charles Sturt is a vibrant and thriving Local Government
Authority that celebrates culture, diversity and ideas. Stretching from
the City to the sea, the City strives towards being an innovative and
future focussed Council.

Committed to responding to and providing for the needs of a changing
community, Council developed their Community and Corporate Plan
documents in 2016, to set the strategic direction for the next 4 years.
These plans are centred around the following five themes:

Our Community — A strong and connected community
Our Liveability — A liveable City of great places

Our Environment — An environmentally responsible and sustainable
City

Our Economy — An economically thriving City

Our Leadership — A leading and transformational Local Government
organisation

Under each theme sit a range of indicators to measure Council’s
progress against each. Many of these indicators are measured and
tracked through Council’s standard operating processes. Others
however rely on the thoughts, perceptions and satisfaction levels of
the community.
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Objectives.

To add this perspective to the existing indicators, a
Community Survey was developed and conducted in 2017
and repeated in 2018 and again in 2019. This report details
the findings from the 2019 while making comparisons back to
previous data.

The survey has been designed to track perceptions,
satisfaction and other metrics over time. The key lines of
enquiry include:

» Usage of, satisfaction with and importance of various
Council facilities and services;

» Extent to which the community feels connected and
supported;

» Usage of, satisfaction with and importance of Council
assets and public spaces;

» Perceptions of Council’s performance in environmental
factors and sustainability; and

» Satisfaction with Councils overall performance and rates.
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Methodology.

To meet the objectives of the research and gain a clear and
representative picture of community satisfaction, a 10 minute
telephone survey was conducted in March 2019 with 600 residents
of the City of Charles Sturt.

We designed the sampling frame so that it was representative of
the City of Charles Sturt Community in terms of age, gender and
ward.

Telephone interviewing was conducted by 1ISO20252 accredited
telephone research interviewers and residents were reassured that
the research was in compliance with the Privacy Act. A contact at
Colmar Brunton, and a contact at Council was provided should
residents have any concerns regarding the validity of the research.

In addition to the telephone survey, we provided the City of
Charles Sturt with a link to an online version of the survey that was
distributed to the City of Charles Sturt E-Panel.

The total sample sizes were as follows:
* Telephone sample n=600
* E-Panel sample n=210

This report presents the findings from this research.
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Understanding terminology and chart
features.

Throughout this report, the survey results are presented at an overall level for the computer assisted Telephone Interview (CATI) respondents and
Council’s E-panel respondents. This is followed by a CATI comparison to historical data where possible. Sub-group analyses, namely, ward, gender
and age have been shown in a table on the following page.

For questions involving scales, mean scores have been used to compare between sub-groups (an example of a mean score is shown below). A mean
score is the average rating that any particular group gave for that measure. All scales throughout the report use an 11 point scale, from 0 up to 10 and
scores are grouped into categories, e.g. 0-1 Not at all satisfied, 2-3 Not satisfied, 4-6 Neutral, 7-8 Satisfied and 9-10 Very satisfied.

Mean
R0 28% 55% 12% 6.8
3%, 29% 55% 10% \ [

m Not at all satisfied m Not Satisfied = Neutral m Satisfied m Very satisfied

Significance testing has been conducted for the year on year comparison as well as between sub-groups of interest. Tests have been undertaken at a
95% confidence level. If there is a statistically significant difference, we can be confident that this difference has not occurred by chance, rather that it
reflects a genuine difference among that group compared with the wider population. Significance testing does not inform the reader as to the degree of
a difference. We take an exception rule to reporting on significant differences — that means we only show a difference where it is significant and where
a difference is not indicated, it doesn’t exist. Where a significant difference has been found, it has been indicated by an arrow. Arrows for year on year
comparisons represent a significant difference to the previous year.

59% 8% 27% 45% —

4% 7% 25% 40% 23%1) |

As CATI respondents were sampled according to strict age gender and location quotas, this data is representative and is not encumbered with the




Understanding terminology and chart
features (continued).

National Benchmarks:

A national benchmark has been provided for key measures in this report. This has been drawn from averaging data publically available from the
websites from other Councils across Australia. It is only available for some questions as each Council may ask similar questions in a different way, or
different questions altogether. Approximately 10 Councils are included in these National Benchmarks, therefore it does not represent all Councils.

Charts and rounding:

When looking at the charts throughout this report, for single response questions, percentages (%) may add up to between 99% and 101%. This is due
to rounding. An example of this can be seen below, where the top row equals 100%, and the bottom row equals 99%. This is due to rounding.

5% 8% 27% 45% 15%

4% 7% 25% 40% 23% 1

Sample size for each question:

The starting sample size for the CATI sample was 600 and for the E-Panel it was 210. In some charts, the sample size will be lower than this. This will
be for one of two reasons. Firstly, it could be because this question is only asked of people who responded in a particular way at the previous question.
Secondly, it could be because people responded with “don’t know”, and have been excluded from the data at that particular question.
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Community facilities.

We asked...
How important are our facilities?
Do you use them?
How satisfied are you with them?

Council’s community facilities remain important to the City of Charles
Sturt community. Libraries were seen as the most important, rated as
either important or very important by 80% of the community.

Usage of facilities remained consistent with 2018 findings. Usage was
highest for libraries with 40% of community members using one in the
previous month. Satisfaction amongst those using these facilities remains
high with small (non significant) increases from 2018. All four facility
types tested achieved above satisfaction scores of above 85%
satisfaction.

I Change in
atisfaction . .
Importance  Usage — satisfaction
( ) (since 2018)

Libraries 80% 40% 94% 1% increase
Community )

70% 12% 86% 1% increase
Centres
Sporting )

66% 20% 88% 6% Iincrease
clubs
Council/ )

52% 5% 96% 6% Iincrease
Town halls

15




Importance of faclilities.

On a scale of 0 to 10, how important to you is the provision of?

CATI
Libraries [QLZ¥eL%: 14% 29%
Community Centres EUZYL) 41%
Sporting clubs 8% 9 Y .
porting ¢l ° 0% - Among both the representative CATI
sample, and the sample of E-Panel
Council halls/Town halls  [EEEZEERE:7 34% 35% respondents, Community facilities
were found to be important. 80% of
0% 10%  20%  30%  40%  50%  60%  70%  80%  90%  100% CATlrespondents rated Libraries
important, and high levels of
E-Panel importance were also found for
Community Centres (70%), Sporting
Libraries XYL 16% Clubs (66%) and Council halls/Town

halls was slightly lower in terms of

importance at 52%.
Community Centres Lz 19%

Sporting clubs  EUZYEECL

Council halls/Town halls R4 9% 30% 35% 20%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Not at all important m Not important = Neutral B [mportant m VVery important

&
Q7: On a scale of 0 to 10, where 0 is not at all important and 10 is very important, how important to you is the provision of? &
C

&

16 Sample: CATI (N=600), Online (N=210) 0‘::,:6 B\ colmar brunton .



Importance of faclilities.

On a scale of 0 to 10, how important to you is the provision of?

A year on year comparison shows the importance ratings of libraries has decreased since 2018 (from an average of 8.3 to 7.9). Aside from this there have been
no other significant differences, however importance ratings for all other facilities have decreased slightly.

2018 pALYAL 12% 8.3

Libraries

PJCM 4% 3% 7.9]

PACNR N 3% = 4%

LKA 196 2%

Community
Centres

= " 2018 7% 6%
=
o=
@ ° 2019
=5 2018
S5 .w
SET
o v c
O 2019
<
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Not at all important m Not important ® Neutral ® Important m Very important
&
Q7: On a scale of 0 to 10, where 0 is not at all important and 10 is very important, how important to you is the provision of? .\,c\o.‘\é'

17 Sample: CATI (N=600) “%‘b COlmar bruntonq



By sub-

groups

Importance of faclilities.

On a scale of 0 to 10, how important to you is the provision of?

N= 600 77 71 70 73 82 64 75 88 287 313 180 238 182
Libraries 7.9 8.0 7.8 8.1 8.3 7.8 7.3 8.2 7.9 7.6 8.2 7.8 8.1 7.9
Community 7.2 7.2 7.6 7.3 7.3 7.0 6.6 75 7.3 7.0 7.4 7.1 74 7.1
Centres

Sporting clubs 6.9 6.8 6.3 6.6 7.5 6.7 6.7 7.2 7.0 7.2 6.5 6.7 7.2 6.6
Council 6.2 6.1 6.3 6.0 6.4 5.8 5.8 6.7 6.3 6.1 6.2 5.9 6.5 6.1
halls/Town halls

When looking at the importance of community facilities across the different demographics of people who live in the City of Charles Sturt, there
are no differences by ward, gender or age.

&

Q7: On a scale of 0 to 10, where 0 is not at all important and 10 is very important, how important to you is the provision of? G,Q%b
O
X

18 Sample: CATI respondents only (N=600) ‘ o

»+ colmar brunton.




Facility use.

In the last month, have you used any of Council's community facilities, such as....

CATI

Libraries 40%
Sporting clubs
Community centres
Council halls/Town halls

None of these 44%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

By Year

Libraries
Sporting clubs
Community centres

Council halls/Town halls

64%
None of these 44%
44%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

70%

E-Panel
Libraries 40%
Sporting clubs
Community centres
Council halls/Town halls
None of these 36%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

A total of 44% of the CATI community mentioned not
accessing any of the facilities tested in the previous
month. 40% mentioned using Libraries, 20% used sporting
clubs, 12% used community centres and just 5% used
Council halls/Town halls. The E-Panel results were quite
similar with a slightly higher usage across the facilities.

Compared to 2018, facility usage has remained
consistent.

=2017 m2018 =2019
&
Q4: In the last month, have you used any of Council's community facilities, such as....? .\,cxo.‘\é'
Sample: CATI (N=600), Online (N=210) & l b
1 X
9 Note: Arrows represent a significant difference from 2018 data 2 co mar runton r



By sub-

groups

Faclility use.

In the last month, have you used any of Council's community facilities, such as....

N= 600 77 71 70 73 82 64 75 88 287 313 180 238 182
Libraries 40% 36% 48% 36% 36% 45% 34% 48% 38% 34% |  46%1 | 38% 42%  40%
Sporting clubs 20% 16% 10% 9% 26% 18% 31% 27% 25% 23% 17% 24% 26% 1 8% |
g:r:{‘rrgsun'ty 12% 5% 8% 11% 7% 12% 11% 16% 20% 9% 14% 13% 12% 10%
Council

5% 1% 6% 1% 5% 2% 3% 1% 6% 5% 4% 4% 6% 3%
halls/Town halls
None of these 44% 55% 45% 54% 41% 44% 47% 32% 38% 49% 40% 42% 4%  50%

While no significant differences emerged by ward, library usage is highest amongst Findon and West Woodville wards (48% for both) and sporting club
usage is highest for those from Semaphore Park ward (31%).

Females were more likely to use libraries (46%), compared to males (34%) and those aged 60+ were less likely to use sporting clubs (8%).

Q4: In the last month, have you used any of Council's community facilities, such as....?
20 Sample: CATI respondents only (N=600)

»+ colmar brunton.




User satisfaction.

How satisfied are you with Council's community facilities?

CATI

Council halls/Town halls
(N=27)*

Libraries
(N=241)

Sporting clubs
(N=92)

Community centres
(N=70)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

E-Panel

Council halls/Town halls

Satisfaction with community
facilities was high among
both the CATI and E-Panel
sample, with council
halls/town halls the highest
amongst the CATI
community (96%) and
libraries highest amongst the
E-Panel (86%). However, it
is important to note the small
sample size for the council
halls/town halls measures
due to low usage.

The other facility types also

5% 26% 32% 37% .
(N=19)* : : : : had high levels of
Libraries satisfaction amongst the
(N=83) CATI community with
Soorti b libraries at 94%, sporting
po(rlgr;%é:)u s clubs at 88% and community
centres at 86%.
Community centres
(N=39)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Not at all satisfied m Not satisfied = Neutral m Satisfied m Very satisfied
Q5: How satisfied are you with Council's community facilities? &
Sample: Those who reported using the facilities at Q4 & v
21 o & ) colmar brunton.

&,
. P
Please note, small sample size “_}g



User satisfaction.

How satisfied are you with Council's community facilities?

Libraries

Community
centres

While Satisfaction with
Council’'s community

= 12% s .
£ 8 : facilities has remained
23 statistically consistent with
« 2018 findings, there have
- been slight improvements
33, for all facilities leading to a
SES non significant increase in
S3 < overall satisfaction with
< . : : : : : . . . . . Council's community
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% facilities of 2% (from 89%
in 2018 to 91% in 2019).
Overall satisfaction with Council's community facilities*
2018 gE b
2019
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Not at all satisfied m Not satisfied = Neutral m Satisfied m Very Satisfied
Q5: How satisfied are you with Council's community facilities? <}’C\<§b l
Sample: Those who reported using the facilities at Q4 (SR WhH-S
22 *Note Please note, This is a derived variable from answers given at Q5 “'} ! co mar brunton°

Comparisons to 2017 have been excluded due to small sample sizes



By sub-

groups

User satisfaction.

How satisfied are you with Council's community facilities?

Libraries 8.6 8.6 8.8 8.5 9.0 8.2 8.5 8.3 8.8 8.6 8.6 8.1 8.6 8.91

Community
centres

8.1 7.3 7.7 8.1 7.6 8.1 8.6 8.8 8.1 7.5 8.6 7.5 8.3 8.7

Sporting clubs 8.1 8.2 71 8.3 7.9 8.3 7.8 8.5 8.3 8.1 8.1 8.0 8.1 8.6

Council Halls 8.7 8.0 7.8 9.0 9.3 9.0 9.0 8.5 9.2 8.5 8.9 8.3 8.9 9.0

Overall satisfaction
with Council's
community
facilities

8.3 8.4 8.4 8.5 8.4 8.2 8.1 8.2 8.5 8.2 8.4 8.0 8.2 8.81

Satisfaction with libraries is higher amongst those aged 60 or older (an average of 8.9). Similarly, those over 60 were more likely have a higher level of overall
satisfaction with community facilities (8.8).

Care should be taken when interpreting these results as some sample sizes are very low.

&
Q5: How satisfied are you with Council's community facilities? .{c\%é’

: i O @
Sample: CATI respondents who reported using the facilities at Q4 c,@* }» ’ l b
23 Note: Please note the small, and varying sample sizes throughout the above table < co mar runton‘




Programs and services.

Thinking about the services and/or programs provided, how satisfied are you with...?

CATI E-Panel

Libraries

Libraries [
E (N=157)

(N=459)

When asked of all community members
(including non-users) Satisfaction with
the programs and services delivered
out of libraries scored highly amongst
both the CATI sample (81%) and the E-
Panel sample (84%).

The same was found for satisfaction
with programs and services run from

; Community community centres, with satisfaction at
C%n;rr::?enslty 2% P Centres 73% amongst the CATI sample and
(N=338) I (N=112) 68% amongst the E-Panel sample.

. . . . . . The Year on year comparison shows
: ' ' 0% 20%  40%  60%  80%  100% thatthe satisfaction for libraries
0% 0% 100% amongst all community members has
decreased from 2018 (from 7.6 to 7.4).
Mean
2017 ERZ ) 49% 38% 8.0
(%]
.2
S 2018 LA 43% 44% 8.2
o]
3
2019 AL 17% 7.9|
> 2017 il 25% 7.2
£y :
EE 2018 P¥L 31% 7.6
E 0
o O 20t
© 2019 BYYE 48% 25% 7.4
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Not at all satisfied m Not satisfied u Neither m Satisfied m Very satisfied
Q6. Thinking about the services and/or programs provided in libraries or community centres, how satisfied are you with l .b
Sample: All respondents, excluding those who ‘don’t know’ RN
24 2+ colmar brunton.




By sub-
groups

Programs and services.

Thinking about the services and/or programs provided, how satisfied are you with...?

Libraries

Community

7.4 7.0 7.6 71 791 7.7 7.0 7.3 7.3 70] 781 71 7.4 7.5
Centres | | |

Both libraries and community centres received higher levels of satisfaction in Henley Ward. Similarly, Females were more likely to be satisfied than
males with both libraries and community centres.

&
Q6. Thinking about the services and/or programs provided in libraries or community centres, how satisfied are you with ,c\osgf‘

25 Sample: All CATI respondents, excluding those who ‘don’t know’ ‘0(}:;& }}»\’ colmar brunton.



colmar brunton

26



Infrastructure.

We asked...
How important is our infrastructure?
How satisfied are you with our infrastructure?

Infrastructure matters to the City of Charles Sturt community, and despite
satisfaction being lower than some of Council’s facilities, satisfaction with
infrastructure has seen some considerable increases in 2019. Off road
shared use paths received the highest level of satisfaction with 71%, a
significant increase upon the 2018 measure (63%)

: : Change in
Importance SeiBiCel satisfaction

2019 .

( ) (since 2018)
Local roads 93% 59% 3% decrease
Footpaths 93% 50% 1% decrease
Off road shared use
walking and cycling 89% 71% 8% increase
paths

Local roads achieved a small, 3% decrease in satisfaction and footpaths a
1% decrease.

- S 9+ colmar brunton.



Provision of infrastructure.

Thinking now about infrastructure in the area, to what extent is the provision of the following important to you?

CATI

Local roads
(N=599)

Footpaths
(N=600)

Off road shared use
walking and cycling
paths*
(N=584)

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

E-Panel

Local roads
(N=210)

Footpaths
(N=210)

Off road shared
use walking and
cycling paths*

Regarding the provision of infrastructure
in the area, both local roads and
footpaths received high levels of
importance, with 93% for both amongst
the CATI community.

While remaining high, the importance of
off road shared use walking and cycling
paths received the lowest level of
importance, with 89%.

Results were similar amongst the E-
Panel with 97% believing the provision
of local roads were important, 95% for
Footpaths and 81% for off road shared
use walking and cycling paths.

(N=209)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Not at all important ® Not important m Neutral = Important m Very important
&
Q1s: Thinking now about infrastructure in the area, to what extent is the provision of the following important to you? O,c\“;‘\d'
28 Sample: All respondents, excluding those who ‘don’t know’ colmar brunton

* Please note: In 2019 this variable received the addition of “such as Linear Park along the River Torrens or the path along the coast”
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Provision of infrastructure.
Thinking now about infrastructure in the area, to what extent is the provision of the following important to you?
The importance of the provision of infrastructure has remained unchanged since 2018.
Mean
3
c 2018
e
©
8 2019
4
2017 205 9% 26% 62% 8.6
2
c 70
S 2018 5 5% AON) 74% 9_0T
8 0
LL
2019 (NG 21% 72% 9.0
8 o
= % 2017 10% 9% 18% 35% 27% 6.5
E a.k
C T 0
G g % 2018 ALk 12% 27% 59% 8.471
T o
© =
°=
:5 Tg 2019 %A% 7% 32% 57% 8.5
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Not at all important m Not important = Neutral ® [mportant ® Very important
Q18: Thinking now about infrastructure in the area, to what extent is the provision of the following important to you? ->c\é:\"
Sample: All respondents, excluding those who ‘don’t know’ Co® &
29 provision of local roads was not asked in 2017 b"}o COImar brunton 2
* Please note: In 2019 this variable received the addition of “such as Linear Park along the River Torrens or the path along the coast”



By sub-

groups

Provision of infrastructure.

Thinking now about infrastructure in the area, to what extent is the provision of the following important to you?

Local roads 9.1 9.1 9.1 9.0 9.1 9.1 9.1 9.1 9.1 8.9 9.21 9.1 9.2 8.9

Footpaths 9.0 9.0 8.9 8.8 9.1 9.2 9.0 8.9 9.2 8.8 9.21 9.0 9.21 8.8

Off road shared
use walking and 8.5 8.6 8.7 8.5 8.5 8.4 8.9 8.3 8.0 8.4 8.6 8.6 8.6 8.2

cycling paths*

Across demographics, The provision of local roads and footpaths is more important to female community members (an average of 9.2 for both),
compared to males (an average of 8.9 and 8.8 respectively)

&
Q1is: Thinking now about infrastructure in the area, to what extent is the provision of the following important to you? .{c\%é‘

30 Sample: All CATI respondents, excluding those who ‘don’t know’ ‘Lc‘}i;;{‘ }»,\“’ colmar brunton.

*In 2019 this variable received the addition of “such as Linear Park along the River Torrens or the path along the coast”
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Satisfaction with infrastructure.

And to what extent are you satisfied with the provision and maintenance of...?

Off road shared use

CATI Benchmark**

walking and cycling paths* 57%
(N=547)
e o 51% e
Satisfaction with the provision
Footpaths and maintenancg of off road.
(N=599) 4% 8% shared use walking and cycling

Off road shared use

paths was highest amongst the
CATI community with 71%
satisfied. Satisfaction
surrounding local roads was
lower at 59%, followed by
E-Panel footpaths at 50%.

While E-Panel results were

0% 50% 100%

walking and cycling paths*  EUZRN7 similar for roads (60%), shared
(N=188) use paths and Footpaths were
lower amongst this group (58%
ch’c\laélzrgg;js 3%| 6% and 40% respectively).
Footpaths
(N=208)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Not at all satisfied m Not Satisfied ® Neutral m Satisfied m Very satisfied

Q17:
Sample:
31

** This benchmark is based on the average result across 13 Councils across Australia.

And to what extent are you satisfied with the provision and maintenance of
All respondents, excluding those who ‘don’t know’
*In 2019 this variable received the addition of “such as Linear Park along the River Torrens or the path along the coast”

»+ colmar brunton.

It relies on information publicly available and does not represent all Councils.
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Satisfaction with infrastructure.

And to what extent are you satisfied with the provision and maintenance of...?

Compared to 2018, satisfaction with shared use paths has increased from an average of 6.7, to 7.1. Satisfaction with local roads and
footpaths has remained consistent with 2018.

Mean
© ©
o< ?Cn 2017 RIS 6.3
S og
n S a
% f—é o 2018 LA 5% 6-7T
o =
= O
5 § > 2019 PG 711
2 2017 6% 11% 56
®
o
LN, | 5% 15% 6.11
o
o
- 2019 4% 6% 15% 6.2
" 2017 8% 31% 13% 6.1
<
§ G 500 8% | 37% 39% 12% 6.71
o
L
2019 A 8% 38% 38% 12% 6.5
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Not at all satisfied m Not Satisfied ® Neutral m Satisfied m Very satisfied
Q17: And to what extent are you satisfied with the provision and maintenance of & &
Sample: All respondents, excluding those who ‘don’t know’ 30 3

32 *In 2019 this variable received the addition of “such as Linear Park along the River Torrens or the path along the coast” ‘c&;@b P o COImar bruntono



-+

Satisfaction with infrastructure.

By sub-

groups

And to what extent are you satisfied with the provision and maintenance of...?

Off road shared
use walking and
cycling paths*

Local roads

Footpaths

When looking at satisfaction with local roads, footpaths and shared use paths, there were no statistically significant differences across age, gender or
ward. While there were no significant differences, residents of Hindmarsh and Henley wards were slightly more satisfied with shared use paths than
residents of other wards.

33

&
Q17: And to what extent are you satisfied with the provision and maintenance of .{c\%é‘

Sample: All CATI respondents, excluding those who ‘don’t know’ ‘Lt‘}i;;{‘ }}»\’ colmar brunton.

*In 2019 this variable received the addition of “such as Linear Park along the River Torrens or the path along the coast”
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Parks and open
space.

We asked...
How important are our parks, playgrounds and open space?
How satisfied are you with them?

Like infrastructure, parks and open spaces are incredibly important to
the community of the City of Charles Sturt. Satisfaction remains
consistently high with results achieved in 2018, with small increases in
each of the measures.

_ _ Change in
Importance San;factlon satisfaction
(2019) (since 2018)
Public and open . . o
spaces 90% 84% 4% increase
Parks, reserves or . . o
playing fields 90% 83% 2% increase
Playgrounds 88% 81% 1% increase
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Importance of parks and open spaces.

Thinking about Council's parks and open spaces, how important to you is the provision of well developed...

CATI
Public and open
spaces*
(N=583)
Parks, reserves or
playing fields**
(N=575)
Playgrounds
(N=588)
' ' : : : : : : : : ! The provision of open spaces, parks and
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%  playgrounds is very important to
residents in the City of Charles Sturt.
E-P | 90% feel that both open space is
-Fane important and that parks, reserves and
Public and playing fields are important. 88% feel
open spaces* playgrounds are important.
(N=203)

Parks, reserves
or playing fields**

(N=206)
Playgrounds 0
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Not at all important m Not Important = Neutral ® Important m Very important
Q21: Thinking about Council's parks and open spaces, how important to you is the provision of well developed... ,c\é\\fv“

i G
Sample: All respondents, excluding those who ‘don’t know’ (S olm a b -lln on
36 *In 2019 question included “such as the foreshore area at Henley square or Plant 4 Bowden” 2 c r r t :

**In 2019 question included “such as Point Malcolm reserve or Henley oval”



Importance of parks and open spaces.

Thinking about Council's parks and open spaces, how important to you is the provision of well developed...

Compared to 2018, the importance of the provision of well developed public and open spaces, parks reserves and playing fields and playgrounds has decreased
in 2019.

It's important to note that in 2019, respondents were prompted with examples of public and open spaces as well and examples of parks, reserves and playing
fields. This addition was aimed at making it clearer to the residents, exactly what sorts of assets the question was referring to.

Mean
0
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Sy 1%
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5o 2019 EZZEDA 8.6
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o 2017 [REGRELZ 12% 8.1
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c% 2018 pAGRZN/N 68% 1 8.87

)

IO 06206 8% 61% | 8.5|

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Not at all important m Not Important = Neutral ® Important m Very important
&
Q21: Thinking about Council's parks and open spaces, how important to you is the provision of well developed... O’C\C-)b‘\i l ,b
Sample: All respondents, excluding those who ‘don’t know’ (SR \ :
37 *In 2019 question included “such as the foreshore area at Henley square or Plant 4 Bowden” %"} co mar runton .
**In 2019 question included “such as Point Malcolm reserve or Henley oval”



spaces*

By sub-

groups

Importance of parks and open spaces.

Thinking about Council's parks and open spaces, how important to you is the provision of well developed...

Public andopen g 5 8.4 8.6 8.3 8.8 9.0 8.6 8.7 8.4 85 87 | 88 87 83

Parks, reserves or

8.6 8.5 8.7 8.5 8.8 8.5 8.8 8.6 8.5 8.5 8.7 8.8 8.6 8.3

ilaiini fields**

Playgrounds 8.5 8.2 8.4 8.2 8.6 8.9 8.6 8.4 8.4 8.3 8.6 8.6 8.5 8.4

Parks, reserves , playgrounds and open space are important to the vast majority of people across all wards, ages and genders. There were no
significant differences by subgroup.

38

&
Q21: Thinking about Council's parks and open spaces, how important to you is the provision of well developed,,, .{c\%é’

. s , Coc®

Sample: All CATI respondents, excluding those who ‘don’t know c‘é‘ l b
*In 2019 question included “such as the foreshore area at Henley square or Plant 4 Bowden” < »>+ co mar runton‘
**In 2019 question included “such as Point Malcolm reserve or Henley oval”



Satisfaction with parks and open spaces.

To what extent are you satisfied with the City of Charles Sturt's...

CATI

Public and
open spaces*
(N=577)
Parks, reserves
or playing fields**

(N=548)
Playgrounds
(N=562) Satisfaction is high overall
05/0 16% 26% 36% 46% 56% 60I% 76% 8OI% 96% 106% across both samples. Amongst
the CATI sample, public and
open spaces received the
highest level of satisfaction
E-Panel (84%), followed closely by Parks
Public and reserves or playing fields (83%)
open spaces* and Playgrounds (81%).
(N=200)

Parks, reserves
or playing fields**

(N=192)
Playgrounds
(N=178)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Q20: To what extent are you satisfied with the City of Charles Sturt's
Sample: All respondents, excluding those who ‘don’t know’ WhH-S l b
39 *In 2019 question included “such as the foreshore area at Henley square or Plant 4 Bowden” : co mar runton°

**In 2019 question included “such as Point Malcolm reserve or Henley oval”



-+ ®
Satisfaction with parks and open spaces.
To what extent are you satisfied with the City of Charles Sturt's...
While the importance of parks and open spaces has decreased, the importance of these council assets has remained statistically consistent with 2018
findings, with small (non-significant) increases in satisfaction.
Mean
g 2017 [RAYEE 16% 49% 31% 7.6
O x
o Q
g § 2018 LZPL 16% 47% 33% 7.7
SR =X
= 0
ERNNP N 20200 12% 48% 36% 7.8
4 *c!g 2017 ERYAL 15% 50% 31% 7.7
o Q2
0 0
o 2018 AL 16% 47% 34% 77
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s 7; 2019 BV 14% 49% 34% 78
IRV 390270 17% 47% 32% 7.6
c
>
o
§ 2018 %A% 17% 45% 35% 7.7
®©
Q2019 PRGKZ 15% 50% 31% 7.6
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Not at all satisfied m Not satisfied = Neutral m Satisfied m Very satisfied
Q20: To what extent are you satisfied with the City of Charles Sturt's
40 Sample: All respondents, excluding those who ‘don’t know’ PH-H colmar brunton

*In 2019 question included “such as the foreshore area at Henley square or Plant 4 Bowden”
**In 2019 question included “such as Point Malcolm reserve or Henley oval”




By sub-
groups

To what extent are you satisfied with the City of Charles Sturt's...

Public and open

! 7.8 77 7.8 7.8 8.2 7.9 8.0 7.7 7.7 7.8 7.9 80 78 7.8
spaces
Parks, reserves or 7 g 75 7.9 77 8.31 7.7 7.9 7.7 76 7.7 7.8 7.7 78 7.8

playing fields**

Playgrounds 7.6 7.5 7.8 7.2 8.1 7.7 7.8 7.2 7.7 7.5 7.7 7.4 7.5 7.9

Satisfaction with parks reserves and playing fields was higher amongst those from Henley Ward. Satisfaction levels amongst other subgroups were
consistent with one and other.

&

Q20: To what extent are you satisfied with the City of Charles Sturt's dc\i{s"‘
Sample: All CATI respondents, excluding those who ‘don’t know’ (o - 1 b
41 3 2
*In 2019 question included “such as the foreshore area at Henley square or Plant 4 Bowden” < '>§J ’ co mar runton'
**In 2019 question included “such as Point Malcolm reserve or Henley oval”
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Community
connectedness.

We asked...
Do you feel part of the broader community?
If you needed help, is there someone you could call?
Do you feel as though you get to have a say on local issues?
Do you, or a member of your household, volunteer in your community?
Do you , or any member of your household, belong to an organised
group?

Feeling part of the community is important to community wellbeing. Half (50%)
of residents in the City of Charles Sturt feel as though they are part of the
broader community, which is a slight decrease. The sense of involvement,
measured by understanding what degree residents feel as though they have a
say in important decisions has reduced slightly from 2018. Volunteering rates
have also decreased slightly with a third (33%) of residents live in a
household where someone volunteers.

While most measures of community connectedness decreased slightly, Group
membership increased significantly to 44%.

The vast majority (97%) of residents felt as though if they needed help in an
emergency they would be able to ask for help from friends, neighbours or
family.

Change in

Measure Measure
e (since 2018)
Sense of community 50% 3% decrease
Volunteering 33% 2% decrease
Group membership 44% 11% increase
Sense of involvement 41% 2% decrease
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Sense of community.

To what extent do you feel that you and your household are part of the broader City of Charles Sturt community?

CATI E-Panel
(N=585) (n=203)

6% 7% 6% 10%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Mean

2017 7% 6.1

2018 5% 6.3

2019 6% 7% 38% 36% 6.1
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Not at all part of the Community m Not part of the community = Neutral ® Part of the community m Very much part of the Community

Feeling part of the community increases a person’s sense of belonging and therefore their personal wellbeing. 50% of residents who responded to the
survey via CATI felt part of the community, which is statistically consistent with 2018 (3% decrease). This result was 48% among those who responded
via the E-Panel.

&
Q8: To what extent do you feel that you and your household are part of the broader City of Charles Sturt community? .\,c\o.‘\e’

44 Sample: All respondents, excluding those who ‘don’t know’ ‘t‘a‘;@b b colmar bruntonq



By sub-

groups

Sense of community.

To what extent do you feel that you and your household are part of the broader City of Charles Sturt community?

Sense of community 6.1 6.5 6.0 6.0 6.3 6.2 6.4 6.3 5.4 6.1 6.1 5.8 6.2 6.3

Feeling part of the community was consistent across ward, age and gender.

&
Q8: To what extent do you feel that you and your household are part of the broader City of Charles Sturt community? ,c\osgf‘

45 Sample: All CATI respondents, excluding those who ‘don’t know’ ‘0(}:;& }}»\’ colmar brunton.



Volunteering.

Do you, or a member of your household, volunteer in your community?

CATI
(N=600)

E-Panel
(n=210)

0% 20% 40% 60%

80%

100% 0%

20% 40%

60%

80%

2017 36% 63% 0%
2018 35% 65% 16
2019 33% 67% 19
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
mYes mNo = Not sure, can't say
For 33% of CATI and 50% of E-Panel respondents, either personally, or someone in their household volunteers in the community. The rate of
volunteering was consistent with the 2018 findings.
Q11: Do you, or a member of your household, volunteer in your community? O’C\i\é
: i ‘don’ , &
46 Sample: All respondents, excluding those who ‘don’t know’ A‘_’@ colmar brunton

A 4



Volunteering.

Do you, or a member of your household, volunteer in your community?

Total Ward Gender Age (condensed)

Total Beverley Findon Grange Henley  Hindmarsh Senl;aay:gore Wx\(l)?jf/tille Woodville Male Female 18-34 35-59 60+
N= 600 77 71 70 73 82 64 75 88 287 313 180 238 182
Yes 33% 38% 30% 24% 44% 32% 38% 33% 25% 38% 28% 27% 37% 33%
No 67% 62% 69% 76% 55% 67% 61% 67% 74% 62% 71% 71% 63% 67%
Notsure, cant 4o, 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0%

say

Rates of volunteering were consistent across sub-groups with no significant differences.

&
Q11: Do you, or a member of your household, volunteer in your community? o‘““i&"’
Sample: All respondents, excluding those who ‘don’t know’ & l b
47 Samp P g O colmar brunton



Emergency help.

If you needed help, such in an emergency, are you able to ask for and receive help from family, friends or neighbours?

Yes, from family
Yes, from neighbours

Yes, from friends

E-Panel
(n=210)

51%

Other

0% 20% 40% 60%

Having someone to call in an emergency is also
important to a person’s wellbeing. Just 3% of people
(4% for E-Panel) felt that they had no one nearby
they could call for help or support.

Over time, there have been no significant changes.

CATI
(N=600)
Yes, from more than one of these support 210k Yes, from more than one of these support
networks ?
Yes, from family
Yes, from neighbours
Yes, from friends
No, have no family or friends nearby if No, have no family or friends nearby if
needed
Other
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
By Year
71%
Yes, from more than one of these support networks 64%710/
0
Yes, from family
Yes, from neighbours 2017
Yes, from friends m2018
2019
No, have no family or friends nearby if needed
Other
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
Qlo: If you needed help, such as at a time of emergency, are you able to ask for and receive help from family, friends or
8 neighbours?
Sample: CATI (n=398), Panel (n=166)

%ﬁ“‘ colmar brunton



Emergency help.

If you needed help, such in an emergency, are you able to ask for and receive help from family, friends or neighbours?

Total Ward Gender Age (condensed)

Average

2 Total Beverley Findon Grange Henley  Hindmarsh Sen;aphore West_ Woodville Male Female 18-34 35-59 60+

ark Woodville

N= 600 77 71 70 73 82 64 75 88 287 SIS 180 238 182
Yes, from family 17% 23% 15% 16% 14% 17% 14% 20% 13% 15% 18% 14% 19% 15%
Yes, from friends 4% 1% 1% 1% 5% 6% 2% 3% 7% 4% 3% 2% 3% 5%
Yes, from neighbours 4% 4% 3% 10% 3% 1% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5%
Yes, from more than
one of these support 71% 66% 75% 70% 75% 71% 75% 71% 69% 73% 70% 76% 70% 69%
networks
No, have no family or
friends nearby if 3% 3% 4% 0% 3% 2% 3% 1% 6% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4%
needed
Other 2% 3% 1% 3% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%

There is a slightly higher proportion of people (though not significant) from Woodville Ward who feel as though they don’t have anyone nearby they
could call in an emergency. Similarly, there was a higher proportion of people aged 60 and over who felt the same.

Qlo: If you needed help, such as at a time of emergency, are you able to ask for and receive help from family, friends or DN
neighbours? (S l b
49 9 B colmar brunton

Sample: CATI respondents (n=398) V



Sense of involvement.

To what extent do you feel that you have a say on important issues in your area?

CATI E-Panel
(N=566) (n=210)

0%

2017
2018

2019

20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

By Year
Mean
51
5.51
40% 5.6
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

mNo say at all m No say = Neutral = Some say m Plenty of say

41% of residents who responded via the CATI survey and 34% of people who responded through the E-Panel feel as though they have a say on
important issues in their area. In the representative CATI survey, this is consistent with the 2018 finding.

50

Q12:

&
To what extent do you feel that you have a say on important issues in your area? .\,c\o.‘\é'

_ . e , ° & WS 4 l b
Sample: All respondents, excluding those who ‘don’t know’ eb",@ \ co mar runton i



By sub-
groups

Sense of involvement.

To what extent do you feel that you have a say on important issues in your area?

Sense of involvement 5.6 5.5 6.2 5.2 5.9 5.7 5.3 5.2 5.4 5.3 5.8 5.5 5.5 5.7

Across sub-groups, there were no statistically significant differences in the sense of involvement. While this was the case, females rated their sense of
involvement higher than males

&
Q12: To what extent do you feel that you have a say on important issues in your area? ,c\osgf‘

. i ‘don’ ' Coe® &
51 Sample: All CATI respondents, excluding those who ‘don’t know “"qé’ }}»\’ colmar brunton.



Group Membership.

Do you , or any member of your household, belong to an organised group, such as a sporting, community or religious

group, here in the City of Charles Sturt?

CATI E-Panel
(N=600) (n=210)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

By Year
2017 44% 56%
2018 33% | 67% 1
2019 44% 1 56% |
o% 16% 26% 36% 46% 56% 60I% 76% 80I% 96% 106%
EYes mNo

A total of 44% of residents either personally, or live with someone who belongs to an organised group in the City of Charles Sturt. This is a significant
increase from 2018 when 33% responded positively.

52

Q9: Do you , or any member of your household, belong to an organised group, such as a sporting, community or religious group, & .}6’

here in the City of Charles Sturt? %‘:";@b COImar brunton

Sample: All respondents



Group Membership.

Do you , or any member of your household, belong to an organised group, such as a sporting, community or religious

group, here in the City of Charles Sturt?

Total Ward Gender Age (condensed)
pretads Total Beverley Findon Grange Henley  Hindmarsh Serrllaa;:Eore Wx\ézf/tille Woodville Male Female 18-34 35-59 60+
N= 600 77 71 70 3 82 64 5 88 287 SilS 180 238 182
Group membership 44% 43% 52% 29% | 59% 1 38% 50% 45% 38% 46% 42% 35% | 52% 1 42%

Group membership was higher for those in Henley ward (59%) while being lower amongst the Grange Ward (29%). As for Age differences, those
aged 18-34 were less likely to be part of a group, while those aged 35-59 were more likely.

Qo: Do you , or any member of your household, belong to an organised group, such as a sporting, community or religious group, h

53 City of Charles Sturt? "’c}"b COImar bruntOn

Sample: All CATI respondents %
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Safety.

We asked...
Do you feel safe in your community through the day?
What about at night?
For those who don’t feel safe, how come?

Over two thirds of people (69%) feel comfortable in their area
through both the day and night. This is a small increase (3%
from 2018). Just over a quarter (26%) feel safe through the
day but not at night, and sadly there is 4% of people who do
not feel safe in their neighbourhood at all.

The main reasons for feeling unsafe included ‘crime rates in
the local area’ (31%) and loitering / unsociable behaviour
(22%). Poor lighting in local streets is another factor (16%).

Change in
Measure Measure

(2019) (since 2018)

Feel safe day and

night 69% 3% increase

colmar brunton



Sense of safety.

Thinking about safety in your neighbourhood, which of the following comes closest to your feelings of safety?

CATI E-Panel
(N=600) (n=210)
Feel safe day and night in my area 69% Feel safe day and night in my area 65%
Feel safe during the day but not at night Feel safe during the day but not at night
Do not feel safe in my neighbourhood Do not feel safe in my neighbourhood
Other Other
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
By Year
71%
Feel safe day and night in my area — 66% Overall, 69% of people feel safe day and night in
0, . .
| 69% their area. A further 26% feel safe during the day but
25% . . 0, 5 . .
Feel safe during the day but not at night |GGG 28% nof[ ar;t nlghrt] and JUSt”4 /o don't feel safe in their
_ 26% 2017 neighbourhood at all.
_ _ 3%0 m2018 Since 2018, the proportion of people who feel safe
Do not feel safe in my neighbourhood -4‘2/0/" 2019 in their neighbourhood day and night has increased
0
1% by 3%.
Other | 0%
1%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Q13

56 Sample: CATI (n=600), Panel (n=210)

Thinking about safety in your neighbourhood, which of the following comes closest to your feelings of safety?
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Sense of safety.

Thinking about safety in your neighbourhood, which of the following comes closest to your feelings of safety?

Total
Average

Total
N= 600
F_eel s_afe day and 69%
night in my area
Feel safe during the o
day but not at night 26%
Do not feel safe in my 49
neighbourhood °
Other 1%

Beverley
77

74%

25%

1%

0%

Findon

71

75%

21%

4%

0%

Grange

70

69%

24%

4%

3%

Ward
. Semaphore
Henley  Hindmarsh Park
73 82 64
89% 1 56% | 67%
1% | 37% 25%
0% 7% 5%
0% 0% 3%

West

Woodville  Woodville
75 88
73% 52% |
20% 41% 1
5% 7%
1% 0%

Gender
Male Female
287 13
75% 1 63% |
21% | 31% 1
4% 5%
0% 2%

Age (condensed)
18-34 35-59 60+
180 238 182

61% | 68% 7% 1

383% 1  25% 20%

4% 6% 2%

2% 0% 1%

When comparing feelings of safety by ward, Henley ward residents feel the safest with 89% feeling safe day and night. Conversely, Hindmarsh and
Woodville Ward residents were the least likely to feel safe day and night (56% and 52% respectively).

Males were more likely to feel safe day and night (75%) when compared to females (63%). Younger residents aged 18-34 were less likely to feel safe
day and night, while those aged 60 or over were more likely to feel safe.

Q13: Thinking about safety in your neighbourhood, which of the following comes closest to your feelings of safety?

57 Sample: CATI (n=398)
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What makes you feel unsafe?

CATI

(N=178)

Crime rate/crimes in the area (ie. Break ins,
theft and arson)

Loitering / Unsociable behaviour
Poor lighting in local streets

Generally cautious/concerned for safety

Hoon drivers/speeding/road rage on local
streets

Neighbourhood unsafe (general mention)

Housing SA occupants / Issues with
neighbours

Individuals under the influence of drugs

and/or alochol / Unpredictable behaviour

Busy area/street, attracts a lot of people
passing through

E-Panel
(n=66)

31% Poor lighting in local streets

0
22% Generally cautious/concerned for safety
Crime rate/crimes in the area (ie. Break ins,

theft and arson)

Loitering / Unsociable behaviour

Individuals under the influence of drugs and/or
alochol / Unpredictable behaviour
Housing SA occupants / Issues with
neighbours
Busy area/street, attracts a lot of people
passing through
Hoon drivers/speeding/road rage on local

0,
streets 8%

24%

24%

Among people who felt

Drugs/Alcohol (general mention) Poor maintained roads/footpaths 8% unsafe in their areas’ the top
Gangs/groups/people known for trouble Gangs/groups/people known for trouble reasons for feeling unsafe
u w u . . .
behaviour 3% behaviour included he crime rate in the
Vandalism (cars, houses, letter boxes) 2% i area (31% CATI, 15% E-
) ) 0 Vandalism (cars, houses, letter boxes) Panel), Ioitering / unsociable
Personal circumstances (ie. Poor hearing, ; 0 =
older age) 1% Neighbourhood unsafe (general mention) 2% behaviour (22% (?AT!’ 15% E
Intimidated by local diversity (high mix of 19 Intimidated by local di itv (hiah mix of Panel) and Poor lighting (16%
cultures and race) 0 ntimidated by local diversity (high mix o 206 CATI, 24% E-Panel).
o cultures and race)
Poor maintained roads/footpaths | 1% Unsafe paraphernalia found in public spaces 0%
Unsafe paraphemalia found in public spaces | |, (ie. Drug litter, needles)
(ie. Drug litter, needles) Lack of police presence in the area 2%
Lack of police presence in the area | 0%
Don't know 2%
Don't know 1% f T T T T T )
' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%
&
Ql3a: Why do you feel unsafe? A
58 Sample: Those who feel unsafe: CATI (n=178), Panel (n=66) P+ colmar .blul.lr‘lto].lq
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Living In the City of
Charles Sturt.

We asked...
Is the City of Charles Sturt a good place to live?
Why is that?
What is affordability like for renting? Owning? Investing?

Change in
Measure Measure

(2019) (since 2018)

Agreement that the
City of Charles Sturt 90% 6% increase

| is a great place to live

Most people agree that the City of Charles Sturt is a great place to
live (90%) which increased by 6% from 2018.

For those who agree that it is a great place to live, their main
reasons include that it is generally a good area (32%), it’s close to
a variety of facilities (30%), and that its close to open spaces such
as the beach (17%).

The main reasons people were neutral that the City of Charles
Sturt is a great place to live was that the area requires
maintenance (20%).

Investing in housing in the City of Charles Sturt is seen to be the
most affordable, with 42% of people answering this way.

60




Living In the City of Charles Sturt.

To what extent do you agree that Charles Sturt is a great place to live?

CATI E-Panel
(N=600) (N=210)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

2017 8.2

2018 IR 8.1

AN I 1 0% 0% 44% 46% 8.2
O‘I’/o 10I% ZOI% 30I% 40I% 50I% GOI% 70I% 8(;% 90I% 10I0%

m Not agree at all m Not agree = Neutral m Agree m Agree totally

There was a strong sense of agreement that the City of Charles Sturt is a great place to live (90% CATI and 83% E-Panel).

&
Q14: To what extent do you agree that Charles Sturt is a great place to live? C\c\i‘\é

61 Sample: All respondents CATI (n=600), Panel (n=210) et‘a‘;@b B\ colmar brunton .



Why people like living in the City of Charles

hy did you give this rating? (Agree, n=535 -

Positive - Good area / No complaints (General comment)

Sturt. (CATI)

The adjacent table shows the responses from residents

32%

Positive - Close to a variety of facilities (i.e.. Shopping centres, hospitals, airport, transport, library, post

office)

Positive - Close to open spaces (i.e. Beach, parks, playgrounds)
Positive - Peaceful and quiet / Friendly locals / Community feel
Neutral - Only lived in this area / Lived here for a significant time period

Positive - Feeling of safety in the area

30%
17%
14%
14%
11%

Positive - Reliable Council services and communication (i.e. Rubbish collection, resolving of maintenance

problems, Council enquiry line)

9%

Positive - Well maintained area (ie. Parks, roads, footpaths, playgrounds, sporting facilities, cycling paths) 8%

who agreed or agreed totally that the City of Charles Positive - Easy access to the city 8%
Sturt is a great place to live. These are coded Positive - Accessibility 7%
responses from an open ended question. Positive - Location (general mention) 6%
. . Negative - Area requires some maintenance (footpaths, roads, verges, street lighting, parks, ovals) 5%
Nel.JtraI or negatlvc_aly C(_)ded reSponse_S eX|S_t because Neutral - There is always room for improvement 4%
residents often rationalise why they didn’t give a Negative - Local Council not proactive (i.e. In relation to addressing parking complaints, rubbish collection
perfect rating. For instance someone who provided a | ggﬁr']‘éﬁ are(;cz)o o proactive (i.e. In relation to ¢ g parking complaints, allection) .
o . R ge to efficiently represent local opinions 3%
positive rating said “There are always areas to be Positive - Infrastructure / Devel . 3%
improved. Maintenance of pathways/lawns in council SIVe - niastuctiTe. Levelpment . ’
areas, particularly around schools, could be better’ Posm\_/e - Positive neighbourhood appeal/nice homes/spacious/green area 2%
Negative - Safety concerns 2%
People like living in the area because it's generally a Negative - Lack of facilities (i.e. Free exercise equipment in local areas, library diversity, sport centres,
good area / no complaints (32%), they feel that they community centres, swimming pools) 1%
are close to facilities (30%) and because they are close Positive - Proximity to good local schools 1%
to open space such as the beach and parks (14%). Negative - Not enough public open spaces (ie. Parks) 1%
Negative - Unhappy with development (high levels of subdivision)/construction/road works in the area 1%
Neutral - Could be worse 1%
Positive - Multicultural 1%
Negative - High level of traffic on street/s 1%
Negative - Council regulations (ie. Building restrictions, lack of consultation with locals on new
development) 1%
Negative - Hoon drivers/speeding on local streets 1%
Positive - Low levels of hoon driving behavior/speeding on local streets 1%
Negative - Parking issues (i.e. Lack of parking availability, poor parking behavior) 1%
Negative - Concerns with new people moving in to the area / Neighbours / Increasing population density 1%
Don't know 2%
Q15: Why did you give this rating? .\cxcg:\e‘
62 Sample: Respondents who agreed (n=337) towards the City of Charles Sturt being a great place live colmar brunton
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Why people are neutral about living in the
City of Charles Sturt. (CATI)

hy did you give this rating? (Neutral, n=54)

Negative - Area requires some maintenance (footpaths, roads, verges, street lighting, parks, ovals) 20%
Negative - Local Council not proactive (i.e. In relation to addressing parking complaints, rubbish collection) /
Council area too large to efficiently represent local opinions 20%
Negative - Unhappy with development (high levels of subdivision)/construction/road works in the area 17%
Positive - Close to open spaces (ie. Beach, parks, playgrounds) 11%
Positive - Good area / No complaints (General comment) 9%
Negative - Safety concerns 9%
Positive - Close to a variety of facilities (i.e. Shopping centres, hospitals, airport, transport, library, post office) 7%
Neutral - There is always room for improvement 7%
. Positive - Easy access to the city 6%

The adjacent table shows the responses from o _ . .

residents who were neutral towards the City of Positive - Location (general mention) 6%

Charles Sturt being a great place to live. These are Negative - High level of traffic on street/s , : : : 6%

coded responses from an open ended question. Negative - Concerns with new people moving in to the area / Neighbours / Increasing population density 6%
Positive - Accessibility 4%
Neutral - Could be worse 4%
Neutral - Good as any area 4%
Negative - Lack of facilities (ie. Free exercise equipmentin local areas, library diversity, sport centres,
community centres, swimming pools) 4%
Negative - Council regulations (ie. Building restrictions, lack of consultation with locals on new development) 4%
Negative - High Council rates 4%
Positive - Well maintained area (ie. Parks, roads, footpaths, playgrounds, sporting facilities, cycling paths) 2%
Positive - Peaceful and quiet / Friendly locals / Community feel 2%
Positive - Reliable Council services and communication (ie. Rubbish collection, resolving of maintainence
problems, Council enquiry line) 2%
Positive - Infastructure / Development 2%
Positive - Proximity to good local schools 2%
Neutral - All I could afford 2%
Negative - Not enough public open spaces (ie. Parks) 2%
Negative - Concerns with street appeal/attractiveness of suburbs (ie. Run down houses) 2%
Negative - Not enough support for families or elderly in the local area 2%
Negative - Hoon drivers/speeding on local streets 2%
Don't know 6%

: . - &
Q15: Why did you give this rating? _ _ ‘ (}’C\-b‘\é
63 Sample: Respondents who agreed (n=337) or were neutral (n=54) towards the City of Charles Sturt being a great place live (‘,‘;@b colmar brunton
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Why people don't like living in the City of
Charles Sturt. (CATI)

“I like living here, however, | have a problem with the quality of developments being
built”

“Lacking input from previous flooding experiences 2 years ago”

“If you live by the beach, it is okay. | think they waste money. The car park is too
narrow and the design is not good. There is a poor car park where | live , | can not
go out of on the road. | can not get out of my car door. The car park entry needs to
be fixed. more shelter and shading needs to be provided.”

The 11 residents who did not agree or did not agree at all “Few break ins recently, 21 units feels safer however don’t”
that the City of Charles Sturt is a great place to live provided “The Funding by Charles Sturt Council is mainly used for sporting facilities, they
these comments. should be looking at maintaining the public schools, also playgrounds in the Findon

area for the young householders children. Parents are taking children elsewhere to
other schools because of Findon Park Primary needs major funding for computers,
flooring etc. NOT SPORTS.”

“Slow with the maintenance, if submit something to council they are slow. They
bother you on stupid things, e.g. | closed off a section of my home to keep louts
throwing things over the fence and | had to take it down. They sent me about 20
letters. | paid $120 to submit the application to close of 5 meters of the side of my
verandah, it was a waste of time | lost the money.”

“I have been here 15 years and the street lights don't work and when they did road
works on Barkly terrace they haven't done street lights and | need a tree removed
but everyone passes the buck as to who is responsible to remove it.”

“no particular reason”

“lacking quality of maintenance, services, infrastructure within city of Charles Sturt”
“The goods train has devalued the price of property.”

“Because of the issues | mentioned. The kids can't play outside. Not even in the
yard. They have even tried to catch a boy and push him into the car and this was
during the day. | used to live in Elizabeth and the children were able to play

outside”.
. o & o
Q15: Why did you give this rating? A€
64 Sample: Respondents who disagreed with the City of Charles Sturt being a great place live &,@b colmar brunton



By sub-

groups

Living In the City of Charles Sturt.

To what extent do you agree that Charles Sturt is a great place to live?

To what extent do

you agree that
Charles Sturt is a
great place to live?

8.2 8.1 8.3 8.1 8.5 8.0 8.5 8.2 8.0 8.1 8.3 8.3 8.0 8.5

There were no significant differences when analysed by ward, gender and age.

&
Q14: To what extent do you agree that Charles Sturt is a great place to live? N

65 Sample: All CATI respondents (n=600) ‘0(}:;:& }}»\’ colmar brunton'



Living In the City of Charles Sturt.

If housing affordability was rated on a scale of 0 to 10, how would you rate...
CATI

Investing in
housing in Charles
Sturt
(N=459)

7% 10%

Buying in Charles Sturt
(N=533)

Renting in Charles Sturt

(N=365) 5% 12%

Investing in Charles Sturt is seen to

0% 10%  20%  30%  40%  50%  60%  70%  80%  90%  100% be most affordable (42%), followed

by buying (35%) and then Renting

(34%). It's important to note that a

E-Panel large proportion of respondents did

Investing in not know whether renting is
housing in Charles affordable indicated by the smaller
Sturt sample size.
(N=153)

Buying in Charles Sturt
(N=194)

Renting in Charles Sturt

(N=126)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Unaffordable ®m Somewhat unaffordable ® Neither m Affordable m Very affordable
Qle6: If housing affordability was rated on a scale of O to 10, where 0 is unaffordable and 10 is very affordable, how would you <}’°\(§é

Sample: All respondents, excluding those who ‘don’t know’

o ate. .7 ‘%& »+ colmar brunton.



Sample:

All respondents, excluding those who ‘don’t know’

-+ ®
Living In the City of Charles Sturt.
If housing affordability was rated on a scale of 0 to 10, how would you rate...
Housing affordability has remained consistent with 2018 findings.
Mean
c - *g 2017 () 17% 41% 30% 5% 5.3
2o
£S89 2018 55
L S =
>0 ®
C C C
- O 2019 57
3
= 2017 19% 4.9
ey
og
c 2 2018 14% 5.31
o>
£
> 2019 13% 5.4
s}
£ 2017 15% 52
£ 2
o
£ 2018 16% 43% | 5.6
[l
x c
O 2019 5% 12% 48% 25% 9% 55
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 80% 90% 100%
m Unaffordable ® Somewhat unaffordable ® Neither m Affordable m Very affordable
Qle6: If housing affordability was rated on a scale of O to 10, where 0 is unaffordable and 10 is very affordable, how would you
o7 at...? + colmar brunton.



By sub-

groups

Living In the City of Charles Sturt.

If housing affordability was rated on a scale of 0 to 10, how would you rate...

Renting in Charles
Sturt

gmng in Charles 5.4 5.6 55 55 4.7 5.5 4.9 5.7 5.8 5.3 55 5.0 5.3 591

Investing in housing

in Charles Sturt 5.7 6.2 6.1 5.4 5.2 5.4 5.0 6.1 6.0 5.7 5.7 52] 5.6 6.4 1

People aged 60 or older were more likely to agree that the area is affordable for both buying and investing. Those aged 18-34 were less likely to
agree that Charles Sturt is an affordable place to invest.

O

Qle6: If housing affordability was rated on a scale of O to 10, where 0 is unaffordable and 10 is very affordable, how would you 2Ol .
rate...? R N l b
68 Sample: All CATI respondents, excluding those who ‘don’t know’ { '0(}\"{\{& >>>’ q’ co mar runton'




Environmental

and stormwater
performance.
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Environmental and
Stormwater
performance.

We asked...
How satisfied are you with Council’s environmental
sustainability?
How satisfied are you with Council’s stormwater provisions?

A total of 59% of people are satisfied with Council’s efforts
regarding environmental sustainability. This is a 6% decrease
from 2018 which is not statistically significant.

Two thirds of people (66%) are satisfied with Councils
stormwater provisions which is a small increase (3%) upon
the 2018 measure.

: : Change in
SEUSIEEIE satisfa?ction
2019 :
( ) (since 2018)
Environmental issues e.g.
L . 9 59% 6% decrease
biodiversity
Stormwater 66% 3% increase

70
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Environmental performance.

Thinking about environmental issues how would you rate Council's overall performance?

CATI E-Panel
(n=536) (n=180)
3% 8%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 60% 80% 100%
Mean
2017 WALWILY: 28% 55% A 6.8
PAONESIN 3% 3% 29% 55% 10% 6.7
2019 WALEESZ) 33% 48% 11% 6.5
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Not at all satisfied m Not Satisfied m Neutral m Satisfied

m Very satisfied

59% of CATI and 63% of E-Panel respondents were satisfied with Council’s environmental performance. This is consistent with last year’s results.

71

&
Q22: Thinking about environmental issues in the Council area, such as biodiversity, the impacts of climate change, water use and

O\
) A8
capture, waste sent to landfill and protection of coast, to name some examples, how would you rate Council's overall (};@i‘
performance?
Sample: All respondents, excluding those who ‘don’t know’

»+ colmar brunton.



By sub-

Environmental performance. -

Thinking about environmental issues how would you rate Council's overall performance?

Environmental 6.5 6.3 6.5 6.6 6.3 6.5 6.4
performance

6.9 6.7 6.5 6.6 6.5 6.6 6.5

The results for Council’s environmental performance were quite consistent across age, gender and ward.

72

Q22: Thinking about environmental issues in the Council area, such as biodiversity, the impacts of climate change, water use and "
capture, waste sent to landfill and protection of coast, to name some examples, how would you rate Council's overall

o l b
performance? 0 7+ colmar brunton.
Sample: All CATI respondents, excluding those who ‘don’t know’

&
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Stormwater performance

Thinking in particular about the stormwater system, how satisfied are you with the way this infrastructure performs?

CATI
(n=546)

5% 9%

E-Panel

(n=184)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20%

40%

60% 80% 100%

Mean
2017 27% 45% 15% 6.5
2018 25% 40% 23% 1 6.8
2019 26% 45% 21% 6.8
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Not at all satisfied m Not satisfied = Neutral m Satisfied m Very satisfied
Satisfaction with stormwater performance was at 66% amongst CATI respondents and 62% from those who responded via the E-Panel.
There has been a non-significant increase of 3% since 2018.
Q23: And thinking in particular about the stormwater drainage system, how satisfied are you with the way this infrastructure .\c\é:\i l .b
performs? (S WH-5
3 Sample: All respondents, excluding those who ‘don’t know’ “'} —“ co mar runton"



By sub-

groups

Stormwater performance

Thinking in particular about the stormwater system, how satisfied are you with the way this infrastructure performs?

Stormwater
performance

6.8 6.8 6.7 6.7 6.8 6.7 6.5 7.1 7.1 6.8 6.8 6.9 6.5 7.2

There were no significant differenced by ward, gender or age

&
Q23: And thinking in particular about the stormwater drainage system, how satisfied are you with the way this infrastructure ,c\osgf‘

potoms? 0““ »+ colmar brunton.

Sample: All CATI respondents, excluding those who ‘don’t know’
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Performance and
Value for Money.

We asked...
How satisfied are you with Council’s performance?
Do you feel you receive value for money?
If not, how come?

Overall, 66% of people are satisfied with Council’s
performance. This is consistent with the result from 2018
(68%).

48% of residents are satisfied that they receive value for
money in exchange for the rates they pay each year.

Reasons for dissatisfaction regarding value for money include:

» High rates / not value for money (63%)

* Areas require maintenance (18%)

Change in
Measure
(since 2018)
2% decrease

Measure

(2019)

Overall performance 66%

Value for money 48% 1% increase

Henley Square
Disability
Change Facility

West Lakes

Community
Hub

St Clair Recreation
Centre & Precinct

Hindmarsh
Place Making

MJ Mclnerney
Reserve

$300,000

Stormwater
‘Raingardens’
Construction

$55,000

Solar Powered
Smart Bins

Redevelopment

$60,000

Main Street
Trader Recycled
Alliances Water Mains
Extension

$10,000

Tourism
Industry
Development

LED Public &
Street Lighting

Py colmar brunton



Overall strategic performance

Taking all aspects of Council's strategic direction into consideration, how satisfied are you with Council's performance?

CATI E-Panel
(n=560) Benchmark* (n=193)
% 1%
65% |
' ' ' ' ' ' 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Mean
2017 LRl 29% 55% 12% 6.8
2018 | A 54% ) 6.8
2019 AL 29% 53% 13% 6.9
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Not at all satisfied m Not satisfied m Neutral m Satisfied m Very satisfied

Overall satisfaction with Council’s performance among CATI respondents was 66%, and among E-Panel respondents it was 65%. While this is a smalll
(non-significant) decrease from 2018, the mean has risen slightly to 6.9.

The National Benchmark for overall satisfaction with Council is 65%, meaning the City of Charles Sturt has exceeded this amongst the representative
CATI sample by 1%*.

Q24: Overall, taking all aspects of Council's strategic direction into consideration, how satisfied are you with Council's &
performance? D .}i
. H ‘ ’ ) A ARK g
77 Sample: All respondents, excluding those who ‘don’t know’ O O S lm b
* This benchmark is based on the average result across 20 Councils across Australia. S == co ar runton"
It relies on information publicly available and does not represent all Councils.



By sub-
groups

Overall strategic performance

Taking all aspects of Council's strategic direction into consideration, how satisfied are you with Council's performance?

Overall strategic
performance

6.9 7.1 7.2 6.8 6.9 7.0 6.5 6.8 6.9 6.8 7.0 7.0 6.8 6.9

Although no statistically significant differences were found, residents in Findon Ward had higher levels of satisfaction with Council’s performance
compared to residents in other wards.

&
Q24: Overall, taking all aspects of Council's strategic direction into consideration, how satisfied are you with Council's ,c\osgf‘

78 perfomance? 0““ »+ colmar brunton.

Sample: All CATI respondents, excluding those who ‘don’t know’



Value for money

To what extent are you satisfied that Council rates provide value for money for residents?

CATI E-Panel
(n=517) Benchmark* (n=189)

5% 10% 43% 8% 1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Mean
2017 |z 10% 42% 39% 5% 5.8
2018 7% 11% 36% 40% 7% 5.8
2019 5% 10% 37% 41% 7% 5.9
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Not at all satisfied m Not satisfied ® Neither m Satisfied m Very satisfied

Overall perceptions of value for money among CATI respondents was 48% while E-Panel members was 51%. For the CATI respondents, this is a 1%
increase from 2018.

The National benchmark for a Council providing value for money is 43%, putting the City of Charles Sturt 5% above the national average*

&

Q25: To what extent are you satisfied that Council rates provide value for money for residents? .\,c\o.‘\e’
Sample: All respondents, excluding those who ‘don’t know’ (o -4 l b
79 . . ) ) 3 /4
* This benchmark is based on the average result across 9 Councils across Australia. 2 = co mar runton"
It relies on information publicly available and does not represent all Councils.



Why do you say that?

hy do you say that? (Not satisfied, n=63) [ ]

Negative - High Council rates / Not value for money 63%

Negative - Area requires some maintenance (footpaths, roads, verges, street lighting, 18%

parks, ovals, storm water drains)

Negative - Council invests money in to unnecessary things / Do not focus on what is

. 8%

Important

Negative - Local Council not proactive (i.e. In relation to addressing parking complaints, 8%

rubbish collection) / Council area too large to efficiently represent local opinions The adjacent table shows the responses from residents who
were not at all satisfied or not satisfied that council rates

Negative - Lack of Council transparency and communication with residents 6% provide value for money. Please note that these are coded
responses from an open ended question.

Negative - Lack of facilities (i.e. Free exercise equipment in local areas, library diversity, . . o .

sport centres, community centres, swimming pools, hard rubbish removal service) 3% The main reason people felt they didn’t receive value for
money in their rates was because the rates are too high

Negative - Unhappy with development (high levels of subdivision)/construction/road 3% (63%). Other responses surrounded maintenance (18%) and

works in the area 0 a sense that Council invests in unnecessary things (8%)

Negative - Parking issues (i.e. Lack of parking availability, poor parking behavior) 3%

Neutral - Could be worse 3%

Negative - Safety concerns 3%

Neutral - There is always room for improvement 1%

Negative - Council regulations (ie. Building restrictions, lack of consultation with locals 1%

on new development)

Neutral - Only lived in this area / Lived here for a significant time period 1%

Don't know 3%

Q26: Why do you say that? O’C\i\i 1 b
Sample: Respondents who were not satisfied (n=63) or were neutral (n=125) to the question “To what extent are you satisfied that (SR
80 Council rates provide value for money for residents?” s.‘:‘\"& co mar runton
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D 4 )

hy do you say that? (Neutral, n=125 -

Why d O yo u Say th at? Negative - High Council rates / Not value for money 49%

Negative - Area requires some maintenance (footpaths, roads, verges, street lighting, 29%
parks, ovals, storm water drains)

Negative - Local Council not proactive (i.e. In relation to addressing parking complaints,

rubbish collection) / Council area too large to efficiently represent local opinions %
_Negative - Council invests money in to unnecessary things / Do not focus on what is 6%
important
Negative - Lack of Council transparency and communication with residents 5%
Negative - Lack of facili_ties (i.e. Free gxerpise equipment in Io_cal areas, Iibrary_diversity, 506
sport centres, community centres, swimming pools, hard rubbish removal service)
Negatiye - Unhappy with development (high levels of subdivision)/construction/road 20
The adjacent table is the responses from residents who were ~ WOrks in the area
neutral that council rates provide value for money. Please not Negative - Parking issues (i.e. Lack of parking availability, poor parking behavior) 2%
that these are coded responses from an open ended Negative - Lack of trees/greenery in the area 2%
question. Neutral - Could be worse 2%
Negative - High level of traffic on street/s 2%
Positive - Good area / Reasonable rates / No complaints 1%
Neutral - There is always room for improvement 1%
Negative - Council regulations (ie. Building restrictions, lack of consultation with locals 1%
on new development)
Negative - Safety concerns 1%
Negative - Disapprove of the way that rates are calculated 1%
Pogi_ti_ve - We_II maintained area (ie. Parks, roads, footpaths, playgrounds, sporting 1%
facilities, cycling paths)
Positiye - Reliat_)Ie Qouncil services and communiqatiqn (ie. Rubbish collection, 1%
resolving of maintainence problems, Council enquiry line)
Negative - Not enough support for families or elderly in the local area 1%
Negative - Not enough public open spaces (ie. Parks) 1%
Positive - (_Zlose toa varie_ty of facilities (ie. Shopping centres, hospitals, airport, 1%
transport, library, post office)
Negative - Hoon drivers/speeding on local streets 1%
Don't know 10%
Q26: Why do you say that? '\’C\i\é

Council rates provide value for money for residents?”

s e . e C
. = = “ o &
81 Sample: Respondents who were not satisfied (n=63) or were neutral (n=125) to the question “To what extent are you satisfied that %{_}o colmar brunton



By sub-
groups

Value for money

To what extent are you satisfied that Council rates provide value for money for residents?

Value for money 59 5.9 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.1 54 6.2 5.8 6.0 5.9 6.0 5.7 6.2

When looking at the perception of value for money (for rates) across demographic variables, there are no statistically significant differences. Despite
this, residents of West Woodville ward and Hindmarsh ward are more likely to feel they receive value for money. Similarly, those aged 60+ are more
likely to feel this way.

&
Q25: To what extent are you satisfied that Council rates provide value for money for residents? ,c\osgf‘

. i ‘don’ ' Coe® &
82 Sample: All CATI respondents, excluding those who ‘don’t know “"qé’ }}»\’ colmar brunton.
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Counclil services.

We asked...
Which Council services do you value most?
Are there any services missing? What is missing?
Would you be willing to pay more rates to cover the cost of providing this
service?
Would you be willing to let service levels reduce to minimise rate increases?

The most valued services Council provides to residents are waste
collection (60%), parks and reserves (45%), libraries (34%), local roads
(29%) and footpaths (21%).

The majority (56%) agreed that no services are missing from Council’s
offering, however for the 30% that felt there was something missing,
they were looking for:

* More or improved public facilities (24%)
« Community care services (24%)
« Hard rubbish collection / compost collection (22%)

For those looking for these additional services, only a minority (27%)
were willing to pay higher rates to cover the cost of delivering these
services.

Change in

Measure

(Since 2018)
Missing services 30% 2% increase
Preparedness to pay
higher council rates

Measure

(2019)

27% No change

84




Most valued services.

What would you say are the top 5 services you value from Council?

CATI E-Panel
Waste/garbage collection, recycling 60% Waste/garbage collection, recycling 51%
Parks & Libraries (Woodville, Findon, Henley
arks & reserves Beach, West Lakes, Hindmarsh)
Libraries (Woodville, Findon, Henley
Beach, West Lakes, Hindmarsh) Footpaths
Off road walking and cycling paths(shared . .
Local Roads use paths eg: Linear Park, Coast Park.... The community was aske_d to list the
Foothaths Local Roads top 5 services that Council offers.
P For CATI respondents, the top 5
Waste - Hard waste collection Parks & reserves services were waste/garbage
i 0
Public and Open spaces, for example Public and Open spaces, for example coIIectlo_n (60 %), parks and reserves
Henley Square, West Lakes, the coast Henley Square, West Lakes, the coast (45%), libraries (34%), local roads
0 0
Ovals and sporting grounds Playgrounds (29%) and footpaths (21%).
_ Amongst the E-Panel members, the
Playgrounds Ovals and sporting grounds .
top 5 services were waste/garbage
Community Centres Community Centres collection (51%), libraries (34%),
footpaths (31%), shared use paths
Verge maintenance Waste - Hard waste collection (31%) and local roads (30%).
Off road walking and cycling paths . .
(shared use paths eg: Linear Park,.. Street trees, planting and pruning
Community Care services Dog parks
; . Environmental Management and
Street trees, planting and pruning Sustainability
Waste - Recycling and Waste Centre at Street .
Beverley reet sweeping
Street sweeping Local Traffic management
0% 50% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60%

&
Q27: What would you say are the top 5 services you value from Council? .\,cxo.‘\d"

85 Sample: All respondents CATI (n=600), Panel (n=210) %f.;@b colmar brunton



Most valued services.

What would you say are the top 5 services you value from Council?

Waste/garbage collection, recycling

Parks & reserves

Libraries (Woodville, Findon, Henley Beach, West Lakes, Hindmarsh)
Local Roads

Footpaths*

Waste - Hard waste collection

Public and Open spaces, for example Henley Square, West Lakes, the coast*
Ovals and sporting grounds

Playgrounds

Community Centres

Verge maintenance

Off road walking and cycling paths (shared use paths eg: Linear Park, Coast Park,

Grange Lakes, Outer Harbour Greenway, St Clair Greenway)
Community Care services

Street trees, planting and pruning

Waste - Recycling and Waste Centre at Beverley
Street sweeping

Community Bus/Transport Service

Planning and Development Assessment
Economic Development

St Clair Recreation Centre*

Dog parks

Environmental Management and Sustainability
Stormwater drainage

Local Traffic management

Events

Environmental Health

Continues overleaf....

2017
67%
51%
41%
29%

22%

24%
17%
8%
18%

24%

6%
16%
1%
10%
6%
2%
0%

4%
5%
5%
4%
0%
2%

2018
51% |
37% |
40%
26%
20% 1
25%
12% 1
12% |
18%
12%
10% |

10% |

9%
12%
6% 1
13% 1
5%
2%
1%

5%
5%
5%
4%

4% 1
2%

2019
60% 1
45% 1
34%
29%
21%
20%
18% 1
18% 1
17%
13%
11%

10%

10%
9%
8%
8%
6%

6% 1

5% 1

5% 1
5%
5%
4%
4%
3%
3%

Compared to 2018, the proportion of residents
to include waste collection in their top 5
services has increased from 51% to 60%.

Similarly, there have been increases in parks
and reserves, public and open spaces, ovals
and sporting grounds, planning and
development assessment, economic
development and St Clair Recreation Centre.

Q27: What would you say are the top 5 services you value from Council?
86 Sample: All respondents CATI (n=600)
* Please note, these variables were absent from 2017/2018

oy colmar brunton



Most valued services.

What would you say are the top 5 services you value from Council?

2017 2018 2019
Community Halls 2% 2% 3%
Parking controls 3% 2% 3%
Customer Service Centre / Communication with residents* 3% 1 2%
Immunisation service 3% 3% 2%
Public litter bins 1% 3% 2%
Animal management 2% 4% 2%
Street lighting* 2% 1 2%
Public Security / Local Safety / Police Presence* 1% 1 1%
Maintenance / Facility Upgrade* 1% 1 1%
Graffiti removal 4% 2% 1%
Volunteer services 1% 2% 1%
Neutral: Unhappy with Council services provided* 1% 1%
Emergency Call-Out Services* 0% 1%
Support for sport/community groups* 1% 1%
Marketing and communications 1% 1% 1%
Recycled Water system 1% 1% 1%
Public conveniences/toilets 2% 3% 1% |
Schools / Kindergartens* 1% 0%
Cleaning (general)* 1% 0%
Council Chambers* 0% 0%
Justice of the Peace 1% 3% 0% |
Placemaking 0% 1% 0%
Nice shopping centres* 1%
Building and Development* 1%
Food inspections* 0%
Other 22% 26% 10% |
Don't know / No comment 2% 1 2%

Q27: What would you say are the top 5 services you value from Council? O’C\i\é
87 ;_C,ample: All respondents CATI (n=600) &@b colmar brunton

Please note, this variable was absent from 2017, 2018 or 2019



Most valued services.

What would you say are the top 5 services you value from Council?

Waste/garbage collection, recycling 60% 79% 1 61% 61% 55% 59% 52% 49% 65% 63% 58% | 48% | 62% 70%
Parks & reserves 45% 39% 54% 44% 51% 55% 39% 33% 45% 48%  42% 58% 1 43%  36%
tg’krzg'ef"(nv(;’;‘;‘:‘s’g')e Findon, Henley Beach, West 340, | 350, 39% 39% 34% 37% 20% 36% 33% | 30% 38% | 34% 33%  37%
Local Roads 29% 30% 18% 23% 37% 33% 38% 27% 28% 33% 25% 27% 31% 30%
Footpaths 21% 14% 21% 33% 21% 15% 33% 17% 18% 22% 20% |24% 17% 23%
Waste - Hard waste collection 20% 26% 1% 20% 16% 21% 22% 24% 18% 19% 21% 16% 23% 20%
Z:ﬁg‘r’e"’,‘w;ﬁ’ﬂfgscﬁz;‘;;‘:;‘amp'e Henley  ygo, | 14% 11% 13% 16% 17% 34% 1 25% 15%  19% 7%  23%  18%  12%
Ovals and sporting grounds 18% 14% 21% 20% 22% 12% 16% 21% 15% 2%  14% | 18% 17% 18%
Playgrounds 17% 10% 23% 16% 16% 16% 9% 19% 23% 15% 18% | 25%1 15% 10%
Community Centres 13% 5% 20% 6% 10% 15% 16% 16% 15% 10% 15% 10% 13% 15%
Verge maintenance 11% 21% 1% 13% 5% 13% 13% 4% 9% 10% 12% [ 11% 1% 11%
Off road walking and cycling paths (shared use
paths eg: Linear Park, Coast Park, Grange Lakes, 10% 14% 8% 9% 16% 6% 1% 12% 6% 1% 9% 9% 15% 5%
Outer Harbour Greenway, St Clair Greenway)
Community Care services (Transport, agedand a0, | 5oy 14% 10% 12% 12% 6% 11% 8% | 6% 13% | 5% 6%  19%1
disability services, home maintenance & security)
Street trees, planting and pruning 9% 16% 10% 14% 3% 7% 8% 7% 8% 7% 11% 6% 8% 14%
Waste - Recycling and Waste Centre at Beverley 8% 13% 7% 7% 3% 7% 11% 13% 5% 9% 7% 4% 10% 9%
Street sweeping 8% 9% 6% 11% 10% 5% 8% 7% 8% 10% 6% 6% 9% 9%
Community Bus/Transport Service 6% 4% 6% 10% 3% 4% 9% 9% 7% 6% 7% 6% 5% 8%
Planning and Development Assessment 6% 1% 1% 7% 4% 9% 9% 8% 5% 3% 7% 6% 7% 3%
Economic Development 5% 1% 3% 7% 1% 10% 6% 5% 7% 4% 6% 4% 6% 4%
St Clair Recreation Centre 5% 1% 3% 6% 4% 4% 2% 5% 14% 1 7% 4% 5% 6% 3%
Other 10% 14% 4% 7% 1% 11% 6% 16% 10% 1% 9% 14%  10% 7%
Q27: What would you say are the top 5 services you value from Council?

T Sample: All respondents CATI (n=600), Panel (n=210)

»+ colmar brunton.




Missing services.

Is there a service that the City of Charles Sturt does not currently provide that you think should be provided?

CATI E-Panel

No, 56%

Not sure,
can't say,
14%

say, 64% offer.

Yes, 30%
care services.

Wh [ hould City of Charl ide? :
atservice should City of Charles Sturt provide What service should City of Charles Sturt provide?

The majority of people (70% CATI, 83%
E-Panel) were unable to list another
Not sure, can't service that they feel Council should

No, 19% For the few that could, services they
would like to receive included more or
improved public services and community

More/improved public facilities 24%
Community Care Services 24% More/improved public facilities 23%

Hard rubbish collection / Compost collection 22% Community Care Setrvices

Improved maintenance in the area . . )
. . Hard rubbish collection / Compost collection

Verge maintenance/lawn mowing
Improved safety in the area (including road safety) Improved maintenance in the area
More public parking facilities S . .
ore priblic parking ) I I.I. Transparency/communication with the public
Environmental Management and Sustainability 3% )
o . : Environmental Management and
Transparency/communication with the public 2% Sustainability

Regular street sweeping services 2% Verge maintenance/lawn mowing

Better planning and development assessments 1% _
Improved internet connection 1% Street trees, planning and pruning
Concerns with street appeal / Attractiveness

Rate payment plans 1% 0
b . ° . ’ of houses 3%
More street lighting 1% i
) More public schools 3%
More ovals and sporting grounds 1% ! i . , , ,
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 0% 5%  10%  15%  20%  25%
(n=78) (n=35%)
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Q28: Is there a service that the City of Charles Sturt does not currently provide that you think should be provided?

Sample: All respondents CATI (n=600), Panel (n=210) (o l b
*Note Please note, small sample size %"} co mar runton



Missing services.

Is there a service that the City of Charles Sturt does not currently provide that you think should be provided?

Compared to 2018, there has been a 2% increase in the proportion who think council should provide more services.

2017
2018
2019
O‘I%) lOI% ZOI% 30I% 40I% 50I% GOI% 7OI% 80I% 90I% 106%
mYes mNo = Not sure, can't say
Q28: Is there a service that the City of Charles Sturt does not currently provide that you think should be provided? .\,c\é:\d’

Please note, small sample size

90 ?l\?g;gle. All respondents CATI (n=600), Panel (n=210) %&‘;@ colmar brunton



By sub-

groups

Missing services.

Is there a service that the City of Charles Sturt does not currently provide that you think should be provided?

Yes 30% 31% 27% 29% 40% 33% 25% 29% 24% 28% 31% 24% 34% 29%
No 56% 58% 65% 50% 44% 54% 61% 60% 58% 60% 53% 58% 54% 58%
Not sure, can't say 14% 10% 8% 21% 16% 13% 14% 11% 18% 12% 16% 18% 12% 13%

Although no statistically significant differences were found, residents in Henley Ward were more likely than other wards to believe there are
additional services that should be provided by council.

91

&
Q28: Is there a service that the City of Charles Sturt does not currently provide that you think should be provided? .{c\%é‘

Sample: All CATI respondents (n=600) ‘c‘}:}* }»,\ ﬁ’ colmar brunton.

*Note Please note, small sample size



Preparedness to pay higher council rates.

(Amongst those who want Council to provide additional services)

Are you prepared to pay more Council rates so that this service can be provided?

CATI E-Panel
(n=178) (n=35)

Not sure, can't

10%
S s Not sure, can't | YeS, 26%
Yes, 27% say, 26%

No, 49%

2017 24%
2018 27%
2019 27% 63%
02%) 10I% ZOI% 3(;% 4(;% 50I% 6(;% 7(;% 80I% 9OI% 10I0%
mYes mNo m Not sure, can't say

The majority of people (63%) weren’t willing to pay higher rates in exchange for the additional services they felt Council should offer.

&
Q29: Are you prepared to pay more Council rates so that this service can be provided? O’cﬁ‘\é
Sample: those who answered yes at Q28 CATI (n=110), Panel (n=28)* \_‘(‘;‘;@b colmar brunton

*Note Please note, small sample size v



Reduction In services.

Would you be prepared to accept a reduction in services if it minimised rate increases?

CATI E-Panel
(n=600) (n=210)

No, 55%

Not sure,
can't say,
21%

Not sure,
can't say,
36%

No, 48%

Yes, 24%

Yes, 16%

What would you reduce or remove?
(top 10 only) (top 10 only)

What would you reduce or remove?

Depends on the impact / difficult to say

Verge maintenance / Lawn mowing / Tree pruning
Bins / Waste (general mention)

Non essential services

Libraries

Cuts to community centres

Administration costs / overheads

Parks (ie. Less maintenance)

Ovals and sporting grounds

Rate charges

Don't know

0%

Non essential services

Administration costs / overheads

Verge maintenance / Lawn mowing / Tree pruning
Libraries

Hard rubbish collection

Cuts to community centres

Parks (ie. Less maintenance)

Rate charges

Reduce green waste collection (ie. fewer..

Depends on the impact / Depends on the type of..

Don't know

40%

Approximately half of people (55%
CATI, 48% E-Panel) were not willing
to accept a reduction in services if it
meant minimising rate increases.

For the few who would accept a
reduction in services, it was difficult
for them to specify what should be
reduced or removed.

18%
18%

9%

10% 20%

(n=142) (n=34)
&
Q52New: Would you be prepared to accept a reduction in services if it minimised rate increases? CATI (n=600), Panel (n=210) {}’c\’i‘\
Q52aNew: What would you reduce or remove? CATI (n=142), Panel (n=34) C“,@b 1 b
93 *Note Please note, small sample size 2 co mar runton



By sub-
groups

Reduction In services.

Would you be prepared to accept a reduction in services if it minimised rate increases?

Yes 24% 27% 31% 21% 33% 17% 17% 23% 20% 27% 20% 28% 25% 18%
No 55% 56% 56% 59% 52% 54% 59% 52% 53% 56% 54% 41% |  56% 68% 1
Not sure, can't say 21% 17% 13% 20% 15% 29% 23% 25% 26% 16% | 26%71 | 31% 1 19% 14% |

People aged over 60 were less likely to accept a reduction in services if it minimised rate increases, while those aged 18-34 were more likely to be
unsure.

&
Q52New: Would you be prepared to accept a reduction in services if it minimised rate increases? ,c\osgf‘

94 *S’\?g:sle: All CATI respondents (n=600) ‘0%,6 H+ C O].mar 'brunt on.

Please note, small sample size
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Employment & Mode of travel to work.

If you are in paid employment, what is your usual mode of travel to work?

CATI E-Panel
(n=600) (n=210)

Not in paid
employment,
39%

Not in paid
employment,
30%

In paid
employment,
70%

In paid
employment, For the 70% of CATI and 61% of E-
61% Panel members who are in paid
employment, the most common
mode of transport to work was by

What is your usual mode of travel to work? What is your usual mode of travel to work? car, as a driver (79% CATI, 681%
(n=422) (n=128) E-Panel).
Car, as driver 79% Car, as driver 68%
Bus 9% Bus
Train 5% Train 6%
Bicycle 3% Car, as passenger 5%
Car, as passenger || 1% Bicycle 2%
Tram | 1% Walk 2%
Walk || 1% Tram, Park n Ride..f| 2%
Motorcycle or scooter | 0% Tram | 1%
Tram, Park n Ride | 0% Motorcycle or scooter | 1%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0%  20%  40%  60%  80%
&

96 Sample:

Q19: If you are in paid employment, what is your usual mode of travel to work? N
All respondents: CATI (n=600), Panel (n=210 & l b
; (1=600), Panel (1=210) % colmar brunton



Mode of travel to work.

If you are in paid employment, what is your usual mode of travel to work?

75%
Car, as driver 69%

79% 1

1 6%

Bus [ 11%
9%

5%

Train [l 5%

5%

3%

Bicycle [l 5%

3%

4%

walk 18/0 The proportion of resident driving to work has increased

] 120/0 from 2018, from 69% to 79%.
%

Car, as passenger | 1%

1%

0%

Tram | 2%

1%

2%

Motorcycle or scooter | 0%

0%

0%

Tram, Park n Ride Adelaide Entertainment Centre | 0%

0%

3%

Other 6%
0% |

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

2017 m2018 m2019

Q19: If you are in paid employment, what is your usual mode of travel to work? )

97 Sample: All respondents: CATI (n=600) &,@b COImar brunton



Mode of travel to work.

If you are in paid employment, what is your usual mode of travel to work?

Total Ward Gender Age (condensed)
. . Semaphore ~ West .
Total Beverley Findon Grange Henley  Hindmarsh Park Woodville Woodville Male Female 18-34 35-59 60+
N= 600 77 70 88 287 SilS 180 238 182
In paid employment  70% 58% | 63% 70% 73% 81% 70% 72% 69% 91% 1 85% 1 31% |
Not in paid 30% 42% 1 37% 30% 27% 19% 30% 28% 31% 9% |  15% |  69%1
employment
Total Gender Age (condensed)
Total Beverley Findon Grange Henley Hindmarsh Sen;aphore Wes’g Woodville Male Female 18-34 35-59 60+
ark Woodville
N= 422 45 46 44 51 66 47 61 62 207 215 163 202 57
Car, as driver 79% 80% 76% 70% 82% 82% 81% 80% 81% 83% 76% 80% 78% 82%
Bus 9% 7% 13% 11% 12% 5% 9% 8% 6% 6% 11% 6% 10% 11%
Bicycle 3% 7% 4% 5% 0% 5% 0% 2% 2% 5% 1% 2% 4% 2%
Train 5% 4% 0% 9% 0% 6% 4% 3% 8% 3% 6% 6% 3% 4%
Car, as passenger 1% 2% 0% 0% 4% 0% 4% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Tram 1% 0% 7% 1 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 2% 3% 0% 0%
Walk 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0%
Other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Motorcycle or scooter 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Tram, Park n Ride
Adelaide Entertainment 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Centre
Those in Beverley Ward (58%) were less likely to be in paid employment, compared to other wards.
Those in Findon Ward were more likely to commute by tram (7%).
Q19: If you are in paid employment, what is your usual mode of travel to work? O,c\(,gi.‘\d’
08 Sample: All respondents: CATI (n=600) (‘5“,@4‘ colmar brunton
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Demographics.

N= 77 71 70 73 82 64 75 88
18-34 10% | 25% 27% 18% | 44% 1 34% 37% 41% 1
35-59 45% 39% 40% 40% 39% 44% 39% 33%
60+ 44% 1 35% 33% 42% 1 17% | 22% 24% 26%

= 600 210
18-24 11% 1%
25-34 19% 8%
35-49 5 4(; 5 2(; Some wards were more likely to be made up of

00 0° younger respondents aged 18-34 (Hindmarsh Ward
50-59 16% 21% and Woodville ward), whereas others had more
60-69 13% 27% respondents aged 60 or older (Beverley Ward and
70-84 13% 19% Henley Ward).
85+ 4% 2%
100 »+ colmar brunton.
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Demographics.

N= 77 71 70 73 82 64 75 88
Male 53% 37% 44% 56% 51% 45% 43% 51%
Female 47% 63% 56% 44% 49% 55% 57% 49%

N= 600 210
Male 48% 46%
Female 52% 54%

The CATI sample was carefully designed to be
representative of the broader City of Charles Sturt
community, whereas the E-Panel sample was open
for the 800 members of the panel to complete.

101

N= 600 20  Wad  CATl EPanel
Single person living alone or sharing accommaodation 21% 11% N= 600 210
Couple who are married or living together with no children in
" 9109 22% 29% Beverley Ward 13% 10%

the home
Family as a couple or single parent with most children under 6 12% 9% Findon Ward 12% 9%
iear'sl | il Cwith Cehild r Grange Ward 12% 18%

amily as a couple or single parent with most children age
from g_15 yearsp Jep ° 18% 12% Henley Ward 12% 15%
Family as a couple or single parent with most children over 15 Hindmarsh Ward 14% 10%

ears and at least one still living at home 20% L7%
y . Fving . Semaphore Park Ward 11% 17%
Couple or single person in middle to late age groups with no 6% 179% :
children in the home 0 0 West Woodville Ward 13% 8%
| prefer to not answer 1% 4% Woodville Ward 15% 14%

&
¢ :*‘f:

‘é:,e »+ colmar brunton.
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2019 Survey

Instrument.
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City of Charles Sturt.
2019 Community Survey.

Good moming/afternoon, my name is . 1 am calling from Colmar Brunton Research on
behalf of the City of Charles Sturt. We are calling residents to invite them to participate in a
community-wide survey to provide feedback to Council. The City of Charles Sturt is keen to
understand your perceptions of the local Council in which you live and the senvices, facilities
and infrastructure provided. We value your input and would like approximately 10 minutes of
your time to achieve this.

Is there anyone in the household between the ages of 18 and 307 (IF YES, ASK TO SPEAK
WITH THEM AND REINTRO, ELSE CONTINUE)

| just need to let you know that this call may be monitored by my supervisor for training and
coaching purposes.

Seaton

Semaphore Park

St Clair

Tennyson

Welland

West Beach (part)

West Croydon

West Hindmarsh

West Lakes

West Lakes Shore

Woodville

Woodville North

Woodville Park

Woodville South

Woodville West

Other TERMIMATE

C2a Which of the following best describes your age...?

(IF CONCERNED ABOUT PRIVACY) - | can assure you that any information you give will
remain confidential, and in compliance with the Privacy Act.

CODE | RERSPONSE OPTIONS ROUTING

under 13

{IF CONCERNED ABOUT WVALIDITY) - advise them that Barbara James, Corporate Project
Officer for Council is the Contact if they wish to verify the research project. Her number is: 8403
1213

18-24

2534

3549

50-59 CHECK QUOTAS

1. Firstly, which suburb do you live in?

60-59

70-84

85+

RESPONSE OPTIONS ROUTING

O 0o =] (| | P | L | Pl | =k

Refused

Albert Park

Allenby Gardens

Athol Park

Beverley

Bowden

Erompton

Cheltenham

Croydon

Devon Park (part)

Findon

Flinders Fark

Fulham Gardens
Grange CONTINUE

Hendon

Henley Beach South

Hindmarsh

Kidman Park

Kilkenmy

Ovingham

Penninaton
Renown Park

Ridleyton

Rosewater

Royal Park

IF10R9IN Q24 ABORT

Q3. (DO NOT ASK) Gender

CODE | RERSPONSE OPTIONS ROUTING
! Male CHECK QUOTAS
2 Female




Thinking about council services and facilities...

Q7. On a scale of a 0 to 10, where 0 is not at all important and 10 is very important, how
important to you is the provision of ..

Thinking now about infrastructure in the area...

Q18. To what extent is the provision of the following important to you? Flease use a 0 to 10
score, where 0 is not at all important and 10 is very important. (0-10 SCALE + DONT KNOW)

CODE | RERSPONSE OPTIONS ROUTING
1 Sporting clubs

2 Council hallstown Halls

3 Community Centres CONTINUE
4 Libraries

Q4. In the last month, have you used any of Council's community facilities, such as sporting

club, council hall, community centre, library?

CODE | RERSPONSE OPTIONS ROUTING
1 Local roads

2 Footpaths

3 Off road shared use walking and cycling paths such as CONTINUE

Linear Park along the River Torrens or the path along the
coasi

CODE | RERSPONSE OPTIONS ROUTING
1 Sporting clubs

2 Council hallsitown Halls

3 Community Cenfres CONTINUE
4 Libraries

Q17. And to what extent are you satisfied with the provision and maintenance of . (0-10

Q5. IF SELECTED AT Q4 - How satisfied are you with Council's community facilities? Use a 0

to 10 score, where 0 is not at all satisfied and 10 is very satisfied.

SCALE + DON'T ENOW)
CODE | RERSPONSE OPTIONS ROUTING
1 Local roads
2 Footpaths
3 Off road shared use walking and cycling paths, such as CONTINUE
Linear Park along the River Torrens or the path along the
coast

CODE | RERSPONSE OPTIONS ROUTING
1 Sporting clubs

2 Council hallsitown Halls

3 Community Cenfres CONTINUE
4 Libraries

Q6. Thinking about the services and/or programs provided in libraries or community centres,

how satisfied are you with...? (0-10 SCALE + DON'T KNOW)

CODE | RERSPONSE OPTIONS ROUTING
3 Community Centres
1 Libraries CONTINUE




Thinking about Council's parks and open spaces...

G21. How important to you is the provision of well developed ... —2 (0-10 SCALE + DONT
KINOW)

CODE | RERSPONSE OPTIONS ROUTING
1 Public and open spaces such as the foreshore area at
Henley square or Plant 4 Bowden
2 Parks, reserves or playing fields such as Point Malcolm CONTINUE
reserve or Henley oval
3 Flaygrounds

Thinking about the community now. ..

Q8. To what extent do you feel that you and your household are part of the broader City of
Charles Sturt community? Please use a 0to 10 score, where 0 is not at all part of the
Community and 10 is very much part of the community (0-10 SCALE + DONT KNOW)

Q20. To what extent are you satisfied with the City of Charles Sturt's ._._...? (0-10 SCALE +
DONT KNOW)

CODE | RERSPONSE OPTIONS ROUTING
1 Public and open spaces such as the foreshore area at
Henley square or Flant 4 Bowden
2 Parks, reserves or playing fields such as Point Malcolm CONTIMUE
reserve or Henley oval
3 Playgrounds

CODE | RERSPONSE OPTIONS ROUTING
0 0 - Not at all part of the community

1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

5 5 CONTINUE
& 6

7 7

8 ]

g 9

10 10 - Very much part of the community

Q10. If you needed help, such as at a time of emergency, are you able to ask for and receive
help from family, friends or neighbours? Don't read out, but prompt if needed. SINGLE
RESPONSE

CODE | RERSPONSE OPTIONS ROUTING

Yes, from family

Yes, from friends

Yes, from neighbours

Yes, from more than one of these suppor networks CONTINUE

Mo, have no family or friends nearby if needed

O | N b | G| P |

Other response (SPECIFY)

Q13. Thinking about safety in your neighbourhood, which of the following comes closest to your
feelings of safety, | ...7 READ OUT, RANDOMISE, SINGLE RESPONSE

CODE | RERSPONSE OPTIONS ROUTING
1 Feel safe day and night in my area

2 Feel safe during the day but not at night

3 Do not feel safe in my neighbourhood CONTINUE
4 Something else (SPECIFY)

NEW13a. [IF CODE 2 OR 3 AT @13] Why is that? What makes you feel unsafe?
OPEMN ENDED




And thinking about the whole Council overall. (22 Thinking about environmental izsues in the Council area, such as biodiversity, the impacts

of climate change, water use and capiure, waste sent to landiill and protection of coast, to name

Q12. To what extent do you feel that you have a say on important issues in your area? Flease some examples, how would you rate Council's overall performance in terms of environmental
use a 0 to 10 score, where 0 iz no say at all and 10 is plenty of say in important issues. sustainability? Use a 0 to 10 scale, where 0 is not at all satisfied and 10 is very safisfied (0-10
SCALE + DON'T KNOW)
CODE | RERSPONSE OPTIONS ROUTING
0 ) — No say at all CODE | RERSPONSE OPTIONS ROUTING
1 1 0 0 — Mot at all satisfied
3 3 1 1
3 3 2 2
4 4 3 3
5 5 CONTINUE 4 4
B 3 3 5 CONTINUE
7 7 ° 6
3 ) 7 7
q g ] 8
10 10 — Plenty of say 9 9
10 10 — Very satisfied
Q14. To what extent to do you agree that Charles Sturt is a great place to live? Usea0to 10 o ) ) )
score, where 0 is not agree at all and 10 is agree totally. 023 And thinking in.particlar.abaut the stormwater drainage system, how satisfied are you
with the way this infrastructure performs? Use a 0 to 10 scale, where 0 is not at all satisfied and
CODE | RERSPONSE OPTIONS ROUTING 10 is very satisfied (0-10 SCALE + DON'T KNOW)
3 3 — Don't agree at all CODE | RERSPONSE OPTIONS ROUTING
0 0 — Mot at all satisfied
2 2 1 1
3 3 2 2
4 4 3 3
] 5 CONTINUE i 4
6 6 5 3 CONTINUE
; ; 5 B
7 7
g g9 8 8
10 10 — Agree totally g g
10 10 — Very satisfied

Q15. Why do you give this rating? OFPEN-ENDED, FROBE

Q18. If housing affordability was rated on a scale of 0 to 10, where 0 is unaffordable and 10 is
very affordable, how would you rate .......7 (0-10 SCALE + DONT ENCGWY BEAD OUT

CODE | RERSPONSE OPTIONS ROUTING
1 Renting in Charles Sturt

2 Buying in Charles Sturt CONTINUE
3 Investing in housing in Charles Sturt




Q24. Overall, taking all aspects of Council’s strategic direction into consideration, how satisfied
are you with Council's performance? Use a 0 to 10 scale, where 0 is not at all satisfied and 10

is very satisfied (0-10 SCALE + DON'T KNOW)

Q27. What would you say are the top 5 sernvices you value from Council? UNFROMPTED, BUT

PROBE FOR DETAIL TO FIT INTO PRE-CODES, MAX 5

RESPONSE OPTIONS

ROUTING

Animal management

CODE | RERSPONSE OPTIONS ROUTING
0 (0 — Not at all satisfied

1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

5 5 CONTINUE
6 6

7 7

3 8

9 9

10 10 — Very satisfied

Community Bus/Transport Service

Community Care services (Transport, aged and disability services, home
maintenance & security)

Community Centres (19 on Green — was the Bowden Brompton Community
Cenire, Bower Coitages Community Cenire, Chelienham Community Cenire,
Findon Community Centre, Henley and Grange Community Centre, Seaton
MNorth Meighbournood Cenire, West Lakes Community Centre, The Brocas
(Youth Services.)

Community Halls, (Woodville Town Hall, Woodville Morth Community Hall,
Kilkenny Community Hall, Henley Town Hall, Flinders Park Community Hall)

Doqg parks

25. To what extent are you satisfied that Council rates provide value for money for residents?
As before, please use a 0 to 10 scale, where 0 is not at all satisfied and 10 is very satisfied. (0-

Economic Development

Environmental Health

Environmental Management and Sustainability

Events

Footpaths

Grafiti removal

10 SCALE + DON'T KNOW)

CODE | RERSPONSE OPTIONS ROUTING
0 ) — Not at all satisfied

1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

5 5 CONTINUE
6 6

7 7

3 &

9 9

10 10 — Very satisfied

Immunisation service

Jusfice of the Peace

Libraries (\Woodville, Findon, Henley Beach, West Lakes, Hindmarsh)

Local Roads

Local Traffic management

Marketing and communications

Off road walking and cycling paths{shared use paths eg; Linear Park, Coast
Fark, Grange Lakes, Quier Harbour Greemway, 5t Clair Greenway)

Ovals and sporting grounds

Parking confrols

Parks & reserves

Placemaking

(126. [IF RATED & OR LESS] Why do you say that? OPEMN-ENDED, PROBE

Flanning and Development Assessment

Playgrounds

Public and Open spaces, for example Henley Square, West Lakes, the coast

FPublic conveniences/ioileis

FPublic litter bins

Recycled Water system

St Clair Recreation Centre

Stormwater drainage

Street sweeping

Street trees, planting and pruning

erge maintenance

Volunteer seniices

Waste/garbage collection, recycling

Waste - Hard waste collection

Waste - Recycling and Waste Centre at Beverley

Other (SPECIEY)

CONTIMNUE




[ Other [ TERMINATE |

(28, Is there a service that the City of Charles Sturt does not currently provide that you think
should be provided?

CODE | RERSPONSE OPTIONS ROUTING
1 Yes (SPECIFY WHICH SERVICE)

2 No CONTIMUE
3 Mot sure, can't say

Q29 (IF YES IN Q28). Are you prepared to pay more Council rates so that this service can be
provided?

CODE | RERSPONSE OPTIONS ROUTING
1 Yes

2 No CONTINUE
3 Mot sure, can't say

Q5ZNEW. Would you be prepared fo accept a reduction in services if § minimised rate
increases?

CODE | RERSPONSE OPTIONS ROUTING
1 Yes

2 No COMTINUE
3 Mot sure, can't say

QoZaNEW. 1T yes, which services would you reduce or remove? OPEN ENDED

Great thank you, | just have a couple more questions about yvou and your househaold.
CHOMEW. Which of the following best describes your household compaosition?

CODE | RERSPONSE OPTIONS ROUTING
1 Single people living alone or sharing accommodation
2 Couple who are married or living together with no children in the home
3 Family as a couple or single parent with most children under 6 years
4 Family as a couple or single parent with maost children aged from 6-15
years
A Family as a couple or single parent with most children over 15 years CONTINUE
and at least one still living at home
G Couple or single person in middle to late age groups with no children
in the home.
T | preder to not answer

C¥11. Do you, or a member of your household, volunteer in your community?

CODE | RERSPONSE OPTIONS ROUTING
1 Yes

2 Mo CONTINUE
3 Mot sure, can't say

Q9. Do you, or any member of your household, belong to an organised group, such as a
sporting, community or religious group, here in the City of Charles Sturt? NOTE: WITHIM CCS
MNOT OUTSIDE OF THE COUNCIL AREA

CODE | RERSPONSE OPTIONS ROUTING
1 Yes

2 No CONTINUE
3 Other (Specify)

C¥19. If you are in paid employment, what is your usual mode of travel to work? UNPROMPTED,
SINGLE EESPONSE, NOTE: SELECT THE LONGEST PART OF JOURMEY

CODE | RERSPONSE OPTIONS ROUTING

Bicycle

Bus

Car, as driver

Car, as passenger

Motorcycle or scooter

Train CONTINUE

Tram, Park n Ride Adelaide Entertainment Centre

Tram

Walk

Other (SPECIEY)

s | el | €0 | 0 | = | T [ | e | ] P |

=

Mot in paid employment

That concludes our survey. On behalf of the City of Charles Sturt and Colmar Brunton, thank
you for your time and valuable comments regarding the City of Charles Sturt.







